Electronic Handstitching Machine

BF/NIRRTYFIID

FLS-350

PARTS LIST

19520501

No.0361-02



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
N—YYR+DRHK

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers {Ref, No.} shown by the Index.
EloresntBaahER, Hison TN RefN)CHBET 2 F o 0RILL>T, +0SRESLHS NI T,

2. Explanation of codes
LGRETo) UL I .
1} Codeson the *Note" column
CNERT-MORS

®. . ........means this part is changed from the previous parts list,
: COEEOA—Y ) AR L L TSRETEs SR LUK L 2T
“ (2 #0%.... ... refer 1o the “Note” explanation at bottom of page.
- 001 - T NX—RTO “EET ORBPEFBLTITA G,

2} Codes on the “E.C, [Engineering change)” column
"HEEFT MoicS

{1) A.10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1983FI0A £ NBMmE Nt

@ 0.10/83 . . . , Obsoleted from Qctober, 1983
O83EI0R L NElg 2 s,

~<{3) When previous parts {Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
BROABEN T VCEECSS

IOBERIROIENTSFTLIENT2EI T, TEFRLIZIN, WThrOBEEER LTI ETTE G,
Example (1)

RNEf‘ Note  Part No, Description E.C. - Am.
o. 3 e Req.
FAC g2 ] THFA St E-4 fog g

__[1 #  B1401-100000  Needle bar (D10/83] /1w~ -

11 ¢ B1401-100000-A Needle bar 1A10/83! s\ yR— 1

2 u 81105200000  Frame cover 010/83) [ B1105-300-000 -

T T ‘
# B1105-300-000]  Frame cover 1A.10/83) T —ahes— 1

in case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
HEOERMMY»H 2 BENTHE

In this case, even obsoleted part {D.} can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders,

In this case the new part number is replaced on the * 544 (Japanese)™ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number.

IOBER, BERNGONTAEMCIEACALER LV REXRALTHN2T0T, LSBT ET TR v,

® c.10/83
1 «  [B11058500000] Frame cover [c.10/83] EiToeeecIin 1
Correct No, Wrong No,
ELV&E BrnEE

Please order by the correct part number,
EFLoRFTIELTE G,
® m.10/83 ..... The amount required is changed from Ottober, 1983

The new amount required is shown in the “Amt. Reqg”. column,
ISE3FENA L NMBAHrEFHE S0, “OBSHEMCEFLUREFrBRLTIH 2T,

3) Codes on the ""Armt. Req.” column

"N MokE
2 ... Indicates amount reguired is 2.
B 2E+rE‘EDLLET,
@20 ......... Indicates length in meters. {unit is meter) :
B2, 2A-rAsELLIT., BURA—PALTT)
) I Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list,
SOt YR b DR E NIRRT T,
@ . indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembiy part is shown as “asm.’” and 27 2 in Japanese, in the "Description’ column, N
HELA+BE LTV 5FHE&srBLLEY, MBIISEMIRE T tasn’ XTI E/FLTHNZ T,

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

in order to ensure that we deliver the comect parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
(ex. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the battom right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

HRABRENOBDO R

T. X, HROIODBED—BrLTE L ARSHHNITNTITETE L,

el e e L e e e L i LR L EY Ty pepppye)

B e B e e e e e B e 4 e B B 8 i 0 iy £ B e iy iy 300 B Ay By iy 2 1 3y 8 g 8 Sy 4 B 7 g S S e ey 4 Sy 9 S B v 8 5 8 £0 9 iy % 21y 8 7 8 oy 1y S &

~DR= YA CRBE AT A HBES L TEXORE, BLOFS(HIA R, B1109-012-A00) TIEXTF & u,
EhET, TRO A=V POERES (FBIFET. FIAIEL. N0010-01) R i3, MIBES 4 - EBBEOIRTE T

e e e e e o e i B0 7 g T 6 5 By e e By iy g g 6ty 0y 0 0 S o oy o 8 2 0 8 iy 5 8 Y 80 g e g iy S B A o e B e B

B e e A e i T T kP A ke



CONTENTS
= X

. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS =« v« v crmruurnaeeitieaaranannanenns 1
K - ANR—BE&
2- GEAR BOX FRAME COMPONENTS .......................................... 3
¥y Ko o 28 %
3. BANDLE & MOTOR COMPONENTS - v vrrsmereaeanananoienuannenns 5
N R 2—7—B8&
4. LOGPER COMPONENTS ................................ R T i
— R —BE %
5. THREADING CUMPONENTS .............................................. g
FELER
6. NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS (1) - ----cvvvrensenenonnnenii i, 11
SHEEEERR (1)
7. NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS (2} - vvvvrevesmmnmmninnnin ., e 13
sERMZR (2)
B. DRUM COMPONENTS -« cc-rrrrrnmsattcmn s aannansssaannsens et e e i5
B3 ABE
g, DRUM SHAFT COMPONENTS ............................................ 17
Foh v 7 BRI
10. LOWER LGOPER COMPONENTS .......................................... lg
T —R—B&%
11. THREAD GRASP & NEEDLE GRASP COMPONENTS: -+« cvcvcvcrvmrivmenenennn. 21
o pH - s A
12. THREAD SPREADER COMPONENTS - <« « v+ v tcrerenmrrnenanenenananennnnnss 23
HE TR
13. KNEE PRESS LIFTER COMPONENTS: - -« vcvrererrommmmanananenanannnsn. 25
B _Eif 8%
14. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS: -« v vcuvrmemmneteieeannaaranan.s. 27
Hz E&
15. UPPER & LOWER FEED COMPONENTS (1) v v rvvvvvrvenrnniannannnnn .. 29
ETECEFZR (1)
16. UPPER & LOWER FEED COMPONENTS (2) <« - - vvovrrrvenenonnnnrnnnneunans, 31
ETFEIBRERK (2)
17~ CABLE COMPONENTS ................................................. 33
r—7 ) Bi%
18. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS"‘ ......................................... 35
CHIER v 2 2B
19_ ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS ........................................... 35
1 & B %
20. OPTIONAL PARTS COMPONENTS (1) -« v vevevmrrrnennnaoenananannnnnan.. 37
F7 3 v EREERE (1)
21. OPTIONAL PARTS COMPONENTS(2) -« -v--vvvvvrrnennanninii ... 39
TTa ERGEE (2)
NUMERICAL INDEX QF PARTS ........................................ 40

£




1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS
Atk - A NR—BGk




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E Yy A 4 AMT.
1 166-78906 TABLE F-71"N 1
2 166-79102 BELT COVER ASAPERT- 1
3 ST-4041621-SN  TAPPING SCREW Y ugy 2
4 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER M4 ESETI: 335N M4 2
5 111-50307 MAGNET TESLY THTEFYE 1
8 111-50406 FELT IE)4L TIRF 1
7 167-18009 TAPPING SCREW AN LA S VRS SEDISAE U 2
3 111-50208 CASE €AY 1
9 167-15908 STAY P GUED I L P 1

10 167-18009 TAPPING SCREW YT ANYT YRR VYT 2
11 B8204-012-000 DRAVER SUPPORT SERETY X 2
12 187-18207 TAPPING SCREY YTRRYTPIYEFATRYLO VEYT 6
13 118-49502 DRAVER COERETY 1
14 166-79201 HOOK BRACKET EYdrETy” 1
15 167-17704 TAPPING SCREW AT PIYRIAT AR VY 2
16 167-17308 SCREW FIAETTYILIARYTR 2
17 SH-0051001-5C  SCREVW S ) ES 6
18 166-78708 REAR COVER FRAC 7h 1
19 167-17803 TAPPIRG SCREW YT RRYT IR I RYEC VEY” 8
20 166-79003 HINGE EELLANVEY L r 2
21 SH-6051802-TF  SCREW 45 L=18 OYay7HET A 6
22 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 AT 5,1%9.2X%1.3 6
23 WP-0531001-SC  VASHER ESTEE 3 Reh M5 6
24 166-77908 INSTALLING PLATE YT SRR 2
25 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5%1.3 ATFETHT2 5.1%9.2%1.3 4
26 SKH-6051202-TP  SCREV H5X0,8 L=12 oypy7ET AL H5X0.8 L=12 2
27 SK-6051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 OYAYPHET AR M5X0.8 L=10 2
28 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER S IATEIL M5 2
29 166-77809 ADJUSTING BOLT - FI9EYE AR 3
30 NM-8060003-SC_ NUT M6 oYhrYE M6 332 3
31 166-77700 GEAR BOX INSTALLING BASE FY-FT by 4 1
32 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 ATEETETR M10 2
33 SH-6102512-TP  SCREW M10X1.5 L=25.0 ayay7EET AR M10 L=25 2
34 SM-9125013-SB  SCREW M12 L=50 oyAsE A M12 L=50 2
35 NM-6120000-SD  NUT M12 oAy IYE #12 132 2
36 165-54800 CONTROL BDX v4¥T3 A2 i
37 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW M4%0.7 L=12 DYBIFHE" M b 2
38 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 MRTE R M4 2
39 166-78005 SVITCH COVER RAYFHNT - 1
40 G6770-150-000  POWER SOURCE SWITCH FUUETY 249F 1
41 166-78807 FRONT COVER EFNET) 1
42 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 oYAFTHET AL M5X0.8 L=12 2
43 WP-0531001-5C  WASHER EITYTE IPTEIL M5 2
44 VS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 ATE$THTE 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
45 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 ) r oy A 2
46 NM-6201202-SC ~ KUT M20 2YAYYF M20 H=12 331 4
47 167-16508 ADJUSTER FOOT ADJUSTER FOOT 4
48 187-16003 CATCH CLIP IFTREYIFIYY I 3D R 1
49 187-15609 CASTER F¥aR- 4
50 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 MNEETIT R MG 16
51 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 oYAEFFET AR MG L=12 18
52 166-77601 FRAME P4 1
53 #01 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 oYEPIE L MB L=20 4
54 #01 185-63108 TRANSFORMER COVER FIVRIAT ~ 1
55 #01 'SM-4040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 FAT2FY" MAX0.7 L=8 4
56 #01 VS-0410002-KN SPRING WASEER W4 NI~z M 4
57 #01 165-684304 TRANSFORMER DSX-5210 F52 DSX-5210 1
58 #01 SH-9060813-8C  SCREW M6 L=8 BIVETAL M6 L=8 4
59 #01  ¥S-0810002-KN  SPRING VWASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ™33 M6 8
60 #01 WP-0641601-SC  VASHER LI Y % 3 %wh MG 4
61 #01 165-63207 TRANSFORHER BASE PLATE FIVART -24% i

NOTE (#8R) #01..... For 250V to 440V (For exi:ori)

250V~440VES  (MsHiRs)



2. GEAR BOX FRAME COMPONENTS
¥y Ry 7 A&




REF.NO. NOTE PART HO. DESCREIPTION S ANT.
1 168-80100 SAFETY COVER P AR - : 1
2 35-4090815-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FATFST 9/64-40 L=8 2
3 168-80001 COVER BRACKET BAT=TTGHYE 1
4 SN-0040801-3F  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 F52233™ H4X0.7 L=8 1
5 166-79805 BED COVER AYRTRNT - 1
8 166-79904 ~PLATE SPRING 1IN 1
7 $3-7120410-TP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=4.2 HEFRY" 3/16-28 L=4.2 2
3 167-16409 - HINGE (7 1
9 187-17902 SCREV LS SR LR VIS 4

10 VS-0410002-KH  SPRING WASHER M4 ATEETETR MY 4
il ¥P-0430801-5C  WASHER W4 S X+ 35 4TA M4 L
12 166-79607 PLATE b 1
13 NU-5040001-SC  NUT M4 DYHrIvh M4X0.7 132 4
14 167-17902 SCREW ‘ YA THRDY R RIS VR 2
15 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATIETHTE M4 2
16 ¥P-0430801-5C  WASHER M4 ESETH # SER2N HE 2
17 165-90200 FLUORESCENCE LIGHT My 714977854} i
18 165-90309 LIGHT 1¥v94F R¥29 (1)
19 SM-60B81552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 2YAITIET kb
20 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1%8.5X1.3 ATEETHTE 5.1X9.2X1.3

166-29206 BRACKET 775Kk

165-54552 PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASH. YIBACER ATV

165-48505 OPERATION PANEL TIEAT 3N

SH-0041001-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 FIAFYT M4 L=10

166-79409 PANEL COVER N IRFNT -

187-10006 BEARTNG ATIYLET

167-18702 RETAINING RING FYR I ATV-ARRT

166-28802 BUSHING T AT YY)

RC-2800002-KP  RETAINIG PIN Ca™ 2827 30.1 7439

167-10105 BEARING AT Ty .

SM-4040301-3C  SCREV H4X0.7 =8 FAT239T M4X0.7 [=8

166-29305 GEAR BOX COVER FY-RTYIARAT -

166-24009 GEAR BOX FRANE A FUY-RTY5a70-4 A

166-62009 BUSHING B 77yuz (B)

166-28703 BUSHING Ty (39157 739)

166-80209 PIN BRACKET ATEIFAET Y

W5-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATEETET R M4

SK-6041202-TP
$5-2090510-5P

SCREV M4X0.7 L=12
SCREV 9/64-40 L=5

DYAH7HE" 4b
TAY3EYT 9/64-40 L=5

167-99405 THROAT PLATE A M4z (A)

167-99504 THROAT PLATE B ~4% (B}

166~51705 WORKPIECE PLATE $7957° b-}
35-1060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 *3¥YT 3/32-56 L=5.5
186-52018 FINGER PLATE aF42e”

168-79207 SPACER FI4IIIA° -9~
55-5121210-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=T12 b330 3/16-28 =9
166-51606 STAND ARUET

167-13604 BALL PLUNGER ZET-MTO 5
SM-6050802~TP  SCREV M5 L=§ wYAPFIRT AL M5X0.7 L=8
¥P-0841601-SC  WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 ST E  3FTEA HE
166-52216 HOLDER EAR 295 ¥ T
166-52315 LEVER ¥ RO RN
167-~17308 SCREV TIAFTYIRLAFYTB
166-79318 TABLE COVER F-7" hn”~-

166-24405 LOVER FRAME IEIL-4
RC-3200002-KP  C RING CH sy
SB-1150004-00  RADIAL BEARING FITTRIT Iy
NM-6030003-SC  NUT ayErry M3X0.5 3
3M-8030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 (D &0

SH~6062002-TP

SCREV M6 L=20

ayyyr+5"Ar M6 L=20

¥S-0810002-KN
WP-0641601-3C
KX-0011400-0E
165-53851

SH-6104502-TP

SPRING WASHER 6.1IX12.2X1.5
WASHER

HOB

PB-2 CABLE ASM.

SCREV M10 L=45

NIFETET X ME

EFNTETE 35TEIN MG
33

PB-2 ¥-7"a%3
aYRYTIETLE M10 L=45

=IO O OO CR O O DICR LR LT O GRS ON O 40 LT e o b b o i i i i o [ ASURSUR PUN I RS ]

NH-BO30001-3C  WUT W3 BY3579+ N3R0.5 193
SK~8031002-TP  SCREW FAEY™ M3X0.5 L=10
166-52109 SET PLATE FALS
186-81902 BUSHING & 7T 992 (A)
167-04314 SLIDE PLATE A4S

71 168-77409 SLIDING PLATE BASE AN L

72 167-04512 SLIDING PLATE GUIDE (B) AN 42734 (B)

73 B1109-481-000  SPRING FLERT- RT3

74 35-8060220~SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.0 e5FyT 3/32-56 L=2

75 $8-1090750-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 |=7 JRARPYN RS

76 HA-0025100-10  SWITCH BUTTON FEVEAE M VI E]

77 HA-0025100~00  SWITCH A9E

78 168-79108 HOLDER COVER AT AT

79 $8-4090815~8P  SCREV 9/64-40 L=8 FATEYT 9/64-40 L=8

80 188-00104 HOLDER tabbtyt

E3 | SS-20V0515-5F  SCREV §784-40 =5 FAFO784-40 L5

82 -188-11507 PLUG (UPPER) FREU (DX}

83 168-11200 SHI¥ (1) AT IR ~F 20494 (1)

84 168-77805 FINGER COVER IF4E A"

MHn—lb—hHJh)—'b—-lV-‘mt\)hﬂl—'b—ll-—‘Nh-lNNLH&HHHNNMHHM&HHNNHHAl—‘b—‘l\)#—‘HM&MN&—-NNHH.&.@-NHN.&#—!J&HD—-M-&A



3. HANDLE & MOTOR COMPONENTS
AV EL - =—5—B%




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

BDESCRIPTION

SH-8052002-TP
¥W5-0410002-KN

"SCREW M5 L=20

SPRING WASHER M4

|-

AP HET4 MEX0.8 L=20
ATRRTETE M4

AT,

___________ A e e T T T R T e et A

1 2

2 2

3 166-25402 GEAR PIN 1 FreeEy 1 1

4 SB-1120002-00 BEARING ATTUYTT D=12X28 2

5 166-25501 FLAT GEAR G ESMITAT G 1

B KC-120000T-KF  C-SHAPED SHAP RING [ 1T 1) Z

7 166-24504 CENTER SHAFT (¥ T i

8 ¥5-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER K8 ATI8THT R N8 4
9 SH-6082502-~TP  SCREW M8 L=25 oYY HET AR 4

10 B1210-761-000 BALL BEARING =27 7° =1 ATFYUYT 1
11 186-79508 IHSTALLING RASE (D22 1
12 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 DYArTIET AL 2
13 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATEBT TR M4 2
14 166-25402 GEAR PIN 1 Fry-ey 1 1
15 $B-1120002-00 BEARING ATPILET D=12X28 2
18 166-26103 FLAT GEAR E EIARTER B 1
17 166-24603 CENTER GEAR - 20 A 1
18 SB-1200002-00  BEARING 20X42 ATTYUET 20X42 1
ig 168-76906 LEFT LODOPER CAM (o I R SEY FA i
20 ¥S-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 A% NG 2
M- - L=1% oYERFEET AL 2

22 166-24900 BEARING PRESSER ATFUVET AL 1
23 SM-8080802-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 FAYT MG L=8 2
24 168-76807 CAM VHEEL VT BARA-R i
25 VS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NETHTE MB 4
26 SH-6083002-TF ~ SCREV M8 [=30 oy aTF R AF 4
27 166-25105 HANDLE L A § 1
28 166-25006 HARDLE COVER MYFTNIAT - 1
29 $3-2090710-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=T7 AE5EYT §/64-40 L=7 B
30 SH-1041001-SP SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 13333 M4X0.7 L=10 i)
31 166-25204 ADAPTER FEI°R ’ 1
32 W3-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 T ETy 3,1%5.9%0.7 2
33 SU-6030602-TP  SCREV M3X0.5 L=6 QyhuF AT AR M3X0.5 L=6 2
34 165-69550 SYNCHRONIZER ASHM. FLS ¥4 o3 1
35 SM-6041202~-TP SCREV M4X0.7 L=312 nYBPFER" A 1
36 166-25303 FIXED ROD 274057 1
37 167-15005 VEDGE BELT OLYFTAT R 1
38 SH-6051202-TP  SCREV M5X0.8 L=12 oYy FrET AL M5X0.8 L=12 1
39 W5-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1%8.5¥1.3 ATEMTATE 5,1%9.2X1.3 1
40 166-45400 WASHER ThT 1
41 167-15401] IDLER PGLLEY V75 FAE S 1
42 166-45301 IDLER SHAFT FAFT3 7% 1
43 WP-0841801-SC  VASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 EFETDTE 3PN ME i
44 WS-0820002~KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATETATE M8 1
45 HM-6080001~-SC  NUT MBX1.25 oYa2$yE HE 132 1
46 SH-B0B82002-~TF  SCREW M6 L=20 ovhITHET AN M6 L=28 Z
47 ¥5-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AT ME 2
43 166-45202 IDLER BRACKET PARTS TRV 1
49 166-44908 PULLEY, INTERMEDIATE FaahuTe 1) 1
50 SH-6081552~TF SCREV M6 L=15 DYEIPIET AR 1
51 WS-0810002-KK  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2¥1.% AT F WD 1
52 166-45103 WASHER LT S% 1
53 167-15104 VEDGE BELT BIYFTATLY 1
54 167-05303 MOTER PULLEY £-g-7° -1~ 1
55 167-10709 BEAR ING AP 2
56 166-45004 BEARING COLLAR AT RS- 1
57 RC-3700002-XP  RETAINING RING 37 Ca™apan 1
58 166-44809 PULLEY SHAFT FrahuI° Yyt Y 1
59 SH-80B80802-TP  SCREV M6 L=8 MAFST KB L=8 2
80 SH-6062502~TP  SCREW M8 L=25 DYFYPIRT A M8 L=25 4
61 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPREING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ANIE BT F MG 4
82 166-44700 BRACKET TT5kYE 1
83 166-78500 STAY AF- 1
64 SH-6081552-TP  SCREW N6 L=15 i1l gy - 1) 2
65 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2%1.5 T hT: MB 2
66 B8153-771-000  PEDAL COMNECTING ROD ATRTRTTY 1
67 D8113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING Tidg 772 2
68 B8114-210-000  PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET 73429 oy 2
69 B8151-210-000  PEDAL A°ETR 1
70 B8152-771-000  PEDAL MAT AT §TLRY R 1
T1 SH-B081552-TF SCREW ME L=1H a7 sk 2
72 ¥S-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER MS AFTHET X M8 2
73 M7401-301-~CAD  AC SERVD MOTOR ASM. C AC®-4"%€-2 (73 1
74 166-~44601 MOTOR BASE E-g=AT -3 1
75 ¥S-0820002-KK  SPRING WASHER M8 ARETEE NS 4
76 sH-6083002-T¢  SCREW HEL=30 TVA%7 TR AF 4
77 M2115-301-EBA  PSC BOX UNIT PSC 4000H200-2402v4% 1
78 187-05204 SENSOR INSTALLING BASE LMV ESRILE ] 1
79 $5-4090810-5P  SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 TATEYT 9/64-40 L=8 3
80 1867-05105 FIXED ROD 2545T0" 1
81 187-05006 FIXED ROD BRACKET AFARTITET4 1
82 SH-6041202-5P  SCREVW M4X0.7 L=12 oy PE~ Ak H4X0.T L=12 1
83 SM~-6041002-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 avhaFrET A M4X0.T L=10 2
34 ¥5-0410002~KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATERTETF M4 2
85 #01 165-55858 HOTOR POWER SOURCE CABLE ASM. IVVE~S- FTIATUE-TTARE 1
36 #01 166-45509 WOTOR PULLEY -3 7] 1

NOTE (PE3C) #0%....Used only in machines No.: to 20. | SH~20EHIER OB Tt

-6 —



4. LOOPER COMPONENTS
—NR—&%




.

REF.KO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ 1 AMT.
1 166-28604 BUSHING Ty (TR AYIUYT L) 1
2 166-54906 ECCENTRIC SHAFT VLV 1
3 166-65002 SHAFT JOINTIKG VAL 1
4 SM-8050502-TP  SCREW M5 L=5 S E 4
5 168-78001 RIGHT LODPER CAH (3HM) AR~ 94 (3HH) 1
B SH-6041502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 FrUYTAT Y RARYT 1
7 166-25807 COLLAR A5 (33" 8-0° BLITH) 1
8 166-28109 BUSHIKG TTys 1
9 166~25808 FLAT GEAR J EFMITAR 1

10 166-65101 SHAFT YT (IR 1
11 167-11301 COLLAR BT~ i
12 167-14503 KEY - BEINE- 1
13 166-28307 BUSHING 7992 (YTPYAVIVIT hevR) 1
14 166-25600 FLAT GEAR I ESMITAR | 1
15 166-25709 FLAT GEAR H E3ATAT H 1
16 SH-B050812-TP — SCREW M5X8 F1zYT MBX0.8 L=8 2
17 1668~27507 SPRING EEATF{ER™Y L-n°H3-) 1
18 166-99605 SPRING SUSPENSION Krey 1
19 K¥-B8080001-SC  NUT M6 oy h M6 132 1
20 58-B8121210-8F  SCREV 3/16-28 L=12 e52y" 3/16-28 L=9 3
21 166-27903 VASHER EFTIY ]
22 NS~B6120310-SP  NUT 3/16-28 ayaTyr 3/16-28 3
23 166-27705 ROLLER PIN -3 e°Y 1
24 166-27804 ROLLER -3 1
25 187-10303 BEAR ING ATPLET 1
26 166-27608 COLLAR Ia- 1
27 SH-8062002-TP  SCREV M6 L=20 oyasT Rt AL M8 L=20 2
28 166-27408 ROLLER LEVER o-% LA - 1
29 166-28208 BUSHING 792 (BT YR-AC YT nDm) 1
30 166-30501 COLLAR h7- ) 1
31 186-30303 BUSKIRG 79y 2
32 166-30600 HOLDER Py A 1
33 SH-6053502-5P  SCREW M5X0.8 L=35% oy T7EETAE MS5X0.8 L=35 1
34 166-30907 SPRING EFATR(IF AN FAAY) 1
35 16713208 CAM FOLLOYER B4707 -~ 1
K]} 166-30808 VASHER 7072 1
37 US-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1%8.5X1.3 ATIETHTE 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
38 NM-8050001-SC  HUT M5 nyaeTYE MHBXC.8 132 1
38 166-30709 LEVER [ 1
40 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING VASHER M4 ATERETET R M4 2
41 SM-6041502~TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=15 FIUITATY MIAFT Z
42 166-30402 LONG COLLAR avy™ H5- i
43 166-31004 HOLDER 3.5 1
44 SH-6052502-TP  SCREV M5X0.8 L=25 OYAIFHE™ AR 1
45 166-30204 SET COLLAR 97— 1
46 SH-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 FAZYT H4X0.7 L=5 2
47 166-29602 LEFT LOOPER SHAFT EXTUIN-AC YT 1
48 55-8660612-TP  SCREV 1/4-40 L= 6.0 FAFYT 1/4-40 L=6 2
49 166-29701 LEVER HOLDER [ % 1
50 SN-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 uysyPIETAr H4X0.7 L=10 1
51 ¥5-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER W4 I W T
52 WP-0430801-5C  WASHER M4 ESPTDTF IATHRA M4 1
53 166-29800 LOOPER ARM I -F-h 1
54 16717605 NUT oYyr75e3yh A 1
55 1866-30014 DISK BreT 3 1
56 166-30113 ROLLER AT -a=5- 1
57 R¥-8030001-8C  NUT M3 2yhyr M3X0.5 132 1
%1 166-29917 LEFT LOOPER kT SUA-p° - 1
59 166-31814 RIGHT LOOPER L2 A 1
60 166-31707 PIN 2 LoV (2) 1
61 166-31509 NHT Y 1
62 166-31400 TENSION SPRING FUYAUN*T R 1
63 166-31608 COLLAR 15~ 1
64 166-31202 PIN 1 =?u(1) 1
85 166-31301 RIGHT LOOPER PIN 3F AR LY 1
66 SM-B040502-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=b oYRR7 57 A 1
67 166-31111 LEVER TETALAT- 1
63 166-32010 BIN I A=A -YFUEY 1
69 166-32200 ADJUSTING NUT FantA19b 1
70 SH-8041002-TFP  SCREW M4 L=1¢ oYy PIRT AR M4X0.7 L=10 1
71 167-17001 SCREW TG AFYT 1
72 168-31939 BRACKET P SN 1
73 168-~32408 PRESSER SPRING THIA™ 1
74 166-32309 SPRING FINTF (PP ¥RIaT) 1
75 166-32119 ADJUSTING SCREV PY eRb2YT - 1
70 SH-8050602-TP  SCREV N5 L=B FXzDT M5X0.8 L=B6 2
KN N¥-6080001-8C  NUT M8X1.25 oYk M8 132 1
8 SH-B086002-TP  SCREW YA HET AR 1
79 188-77508 HOUNTING BASE TS bR 4 1
80 NN-6040001-SC  NUT M4 ovy2Tyr K4X0.7 132 1
&1 UP-0430801-SC UASHER W4 E5HF ¥ 39 *<k W4 i
82 $5-6081210-SF  SCREV 1/8-44 L=12 ESFYT 1/4-44 L=12 2
83 SM-8030302-TP  FLANGE SET SCREW FAE¥™ H3X0.5 L=3 1
84 SM-6041502-TF  SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 FrUSTATY FAREYT 1
85 NN-8040001-SC  NUT M4 Yty H4X0.T7 132 1

-8 —



il U Bk

5. THREADING COMPONENTS




REF.NG. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION |- ) AMT.
1 SH-6082502-TP  SCREW M8 L=25 DYHYTIET Kb 1
2 W5-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NTEFETETR M8 1
3 166-29404 BRACEET 7Yk 1
4 167-12101 PINR A4IYE" Y 1
5 166-29503 BUSH IKG 7Ty 1
8 166-33406 THREADING NEEDLE AMMIIATY 1
7 166-33307 NUT SRR 1
3 166-33208 ROD MaFALTY 1
9 166-32705 THREADING LEVER AFFIILAT - 1

10 167-18405 SCREW FPREULAT-FARY” 4
1l 166~32804 AUXILTARY LEVER EVRETS 1
12 NM-6050001-8C  RUT M5 ooa7ryh M5X0.8 132 1
13 167-17100 SCREV TUIPIRRARYT A 2
14 166-32507 BRACKET TTINYE 1
15 166-32606 BUSHING 7Ty 2
16 166-33109 DISK WASHER TITYIY 1
17 NN-60630001~3C  NUT M3 ayhrIvE M3%X0.5 13 1
18 SH-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 ayayPIRT AL M3X0.5 L=10 1
19 166-33000 SPRING FPTYNTR 1
20 166-32903 GUIDE COLLAR Fur4b5- 1

- 10 ~



grEEBIsR (1)

6. NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS (1)

- 11 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A | “AMT.
1 166-61258 NEEDLE BAR ASM. ME* Y (73) 1
2 166-80803 NUT el {1)
3 166-61803 NEEDLE BOLT Z- AR AR (48]
4 166-61704 RUBBER WASHER IRy (1)
5 166-61308 BOLT ATV RIET A (1)
6 166-61605 BAR SPRING [N YAPTN §))
7 186-61506 SUPPORT SLEEVE ROD $4°-b2y-7" 09" (1)
8 G5514-340-000 PIN bure®y (1
9 166-61209 SUPPGRT CYLINDER L EOE M- (1)

10 G5513-340-000 RING baAn (1)
11 Gb512-340-000  STOP PIN AFITTETY (&)
12 G5507-340-000  LOCK SPRING Db A VT )
13 G5506-340-000  STOP SPRING 18 VA8 VAl MY e (1)
14 (G5504-340-000 PIN AEEEC Y ‘ 8]
15 G5503-340-000  STEEL BALL HOLDER LN (1)
16 G5542-340-000 STEEL BALL FULED] 2)
17 166-61407 SUPPORT SLEEVE ££° -2y -7 1
18 MDP-N1040000 NEEDLE DPN-1032B38 A DPN-1032R38 1
19 HC-9005010-00  NEEDLE 1032B1/38 N} 1032B1/38 1
20 NC~-8006010-00  NEEDLE 1032B1/3% M 1032R1/36 1
21 S5-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 €5%9" 9/64-40 L=7. 7
22 166-62108 STAY 25~ : : 1
23 166-61050 LIFTING BOSS ASM. (UPPER) PELILY A B A 1
24 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 QY7 R4 M5X0.8 L=20 1)
25 167-17506 ROLL PIN -4y (1)
26 166-61019 LIFTIKG BOSS (UPPER) Y3919k 2(71) 1
27 166-33802 ECCENTRIC PIN, UPPER ISEVE Y (91) 1
28 SS-8660612-TP  SCREV 1/4-40 L= 6.0 FARIT 1/4~40 L=6 1
29 VS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATEETET: M8 1
30 SH-6063002-TP  SCREV M6 L=30 ASYL Iy pAEYT 2
31 166-33703 ARM, UPPER 7-4(91) 1
32 166-33505 SUB SHAFT, LEFT UPPER 17TV eyt yer 1
33 166~34206 LINK LEVER DAY, 373 Al 2
34 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 oYy 7HE Ak M6 L=25 2
35 166-34503 LINK PIN YUy 2
38 166-34305 RUSHING FALEE 2
37 167-11202 COLLAR tYry5- 1
38 16634008 COLLAR 3 35-3 (F7 I YIITH) 1
39 166-34404 LINK yuh 1
40 SH~8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 PAEY™ M5X0.8 L=6 2
41 T86-33907 SLTDE BLOCK AFIF e 1
42 166-34602 SUB SHAFT, RIGHT UPPER $7TITHIETYL 1
43 168-77003 CAM FOLLOWER LEVER PLTRDP-A - 1
44 SM-6083002-TP  SCREV M8 L=30 AVYERL YTHRE RARYT 1
45 167-13406 CAM FOLLOWER Ba70F~ 1
45 NM-608GC0I-SC  NUT He%1.25 DY K8 133 1
47 166-34800 COLLAR 4 15~ 4 (F77Y™) 1
48 SM-8050802-TP  SCREY M5 L=6 FAFY™ M5X0.8 L=6 2

- 12 —




BHREEBAG (2)

7. NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS (2)

=

- 13 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION L ANT.
1 S3-6090810-5P  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 E5%3™ 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
2 166-62108 STAY A7~ 1
3 166-61159 LIFTING BOSS ASM. (LOWER) IFOMETR I8 H3 (1)
4 166-61118 LIFTING BOSS (LOVER) Ja92MhT 2 (%) )]
5 SH-B052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 DYBIF R A HEX0.8 L=20 (1)
6 16717506 ROLL PIN o-Ney (1
1 166-33901 SLIDE BLGCK b 21 e S A 1
3 166~35005 ECCENTRIC PIN, LOVER IFEVEC Vv (I%) 1
9 58-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 6.0 A2 1/4-40 L=6 1

10 SM-B063002-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 AATERL YTHaY RARYT 2
11 166-35104 COLLAR 1 -1 (877 VH 1
12 166-34909 ARM, LOVER -5 (9%) 1
13 166-34701 SUB SHAFT, LOWER B YAl LT 1
14 167-11202 COLLAR BRI 1
15 166-34800 COLLAR 4 I3~ 4 ($7°9°H) 1
18 167-13406 CAM FOLLOWER BL707~ il
17 NH-B080001-5C  NUT M8X1.25 o9h7Hye M8 132 1
18 168-77003 CAM FOLLOWER LEVER BLTAUP-N"~ 1
19 SM-6063002~-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 AVUNRL YK oyt 1
20 166~61258 NEEDLE BAR ASM. AR (53) 1
21 166-81407 SUPPORT SLEEVE [ PRSI RE {1}
22 G5503-340-000  STEEL BALL HOLDER ei, 2 305k S (1)
23 5542-340-000 STEEL BALL 29%29 (2)
24 G5504-340-000 PIN MYFLe Yy (1)
25 G5506-340-000  STOP SPRING ARY7° 270y {1
26 5507-340-000 LOCK SPRING oYyt s )
27 G5513-340-000  RING M7 {1
28 G5512-340-000 STOP PIN ARYTORCY 1
29 166-61209 SUPPORT CYLINDER 1R - R (1)
30 (G5514-340-000 PIN ety (1)
31 166-61506 SUPPORT SLEEVE ROD TR -FRT-7 O (1)
32 166-61605 BAR SPRING A -27° Y0y ()
33 166-81308 BOLT F AR VL NS¢ A Y (1)
34 166-61704 RUBBER WASHER AT (1)
35 166-61803 NEEDLE BOLT S=PTARIET AR e8]
36 166~80803 NUT TYF (1)
37 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 b3 U5X0.8 L=6 2
38 ¥S-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 AT : M8 1

- 14 —




8. DRUM COMPONENTS
k< LB

- 15 —




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

166-43702
166~-36003
166-35906
N¥-8060001-SC
¥5-0610602-KN

DESCRIPTION

INTERMEDIATE BRACKET
SPRING

BELT SUSPENSION B

NUT M8

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5

FANEYTC e b
EXAT (AT AFTY)
AThEEr (B)
oyEstdr M6 132
AT MBS

DO fd bt i it e b pad i
OCOODNO:}(H-F-WNHOCDOO‘QO}@»&MNH

167-17209 SCREY FTIAMAEYT C

166-35807 'COLLAR -

166-35708 FIXED PIN ATty

166-37100 THREAD GRASP CAM 1 AFThaadh43a (1)
WP-0320501-SC*  WASHER M3 L33 3.2X7X0.5
SH-B030802-TP  SCREW DTAFPHEAF M3X0.5 L=8
S¥-6030802-TP  SCREW DIAY7IET AL M3X0.5 L=8
WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 EFATH"3 3.2X7X0.5
166~37209 THREAD GRASP CAM 2 CARYIIALEAAL ()
166-368151 BELT ASM. ATRE(73)

166-36201 BELT HOLDER ATRMETYT

SH-4040801-3C

SCREVW M4X0.7 L=8

FATIZYT H4X0.7 L=8

NM-7040082-SB  KUT M4 YRy M4
166-36300 BELT AT N
SH-6083002-TP _ SCREV M8 L=30 aYRITIR"Ab
21 W5-0820002-KN ~ SPRING WASHER N8 ATEETHTZ M8
22 167-12507 PIN A4y
23 NM-6040001-SC  NUT W4 - OYBrFyh M4X0.7 132
24 NH-6050001-SC  NUT M5 orh73Yr M5X0.8 132
25 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 ATHSTETE 5.1X9.2X1.3
26 NM-6060001-SC ~ NUT M6 ayasIvE M6 132
27 WS-0610002-KK  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEETET R M
28 168-77300 GUIDE BRACKET (A) AUALETRTST (R)
28 166-37001 ANCHOR LS 0 4
30 B3418-180-000  SPRING BT -LAT- ATR
31 166-36706 ANCHOR AT FHF (7TFHYRaY)
32 55-8080610~SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 MARYT 1/8-44 L=5.5
33 SH-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 DYRYPTET AN M3X0.5 L=10
34 166~36607 BRUSH LTSV RES PL B RO
35 166-36508 BRUSH BRACKET MY b
166-36805 PIN )
167-13208 CAM FOLLOWER dL70Y -

WS-0510002-KN

SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5%1.3

ATESTHTE 5.1X9.2X1.3

4
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
T
1
2
1
1
36 1
37 1
38 1
39 NM-B030001-5C  NUT M3 ayhy e M3X0.5 132 1
40 166-37308 BUSHING 77992 (M 94y 953Y) 1
41 166-35500 HOOK 7% 1
42 166-35401 BELT SUSPENSION A ATARSY (A) 1
43 166-35609 PIN S2GW 15 TELY! 1
44 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 DYAS7HRTAE M4X0.7 L=10 2
45 HA-0022400-00  SWITCH 249¥ 1
46 HA-0003700-10  TERMINAL PROTECTION COVER By RITINT - 1
47 SH-4042501-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 FATIFIT M4X0.7 L=25 2
48 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 NTRETETR M4 2
49 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER M4 EFETITE IATEIL M4 4
50 NM-6040001-SC  NHT M4 B7hY3YE N4X0.7 132 2
51 SH-6041002-TP  SCREV M4 L=10 BYATPFET R M4X0.7 L=10 2
52 166-80308 LMIT BRACKET VEV VAR Lo ) 1
53 166-78104 DRUM COVER B FILHINT- B 1
54 SM-0061601-SC  SCREW FIZFYT 1
55 ¥S-0610002-KN _ SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEETRT R MB 1
56 WP~-0641601-3C VASHER EF9TH % 3 ¥ M6 1
57 166-78302 L-SHAPED PLATE L™ 1
58 166-35203 DRUM 4 b4 (A) 1
59 166-35302 DRUM B 94 (B) 1
60 166-78203 KNOB SCREW IAIT STy 4ha97" i
61 NH-6060001-SC  NUT W8 T7H7TYE NG 132 1
62 166-64005 DRUM COVER A FTIABAT- A 1
63 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 BFPYFET AR M3X0.5 L=6 1
64 SH-0083001-5C  SCREW bR 4
65 WS-0820002-KN _ SPRING VASHER M8 ATRETETE NS 7
66 WP-0841601-SC  WASHER §.4X17.4¥1.6 L3R E  3TERN MS 7
87 SH-6104002-TP  SCREV aYIITHET AL 4
68 ¥S-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 AUEETETE MO 4
69 167-12408 PIN A{IME" Y 2
70 167-00007 STOPPER BRACKET ALY TS} 1
71 167-00106 STOPPER FISTS 1
72 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATEETHT R M4 2
73 SM-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 ) )b 3 3
74 168-77607 SPRING AYIRLAT R I
75 16877904 SPRING EENT 2 (AT RFTRINTT) 1

- 16 —




9. DRUM SHAFT COMPONENTS
Rohie7 B

— 17 -



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION kv 1 AMT,

166-47109 BRACKET T3

SH-6082502-TP  SCREV M8 L=25 oyBIFIE" A

WS-0820002-KN  SPRING VASHER M8 ATITEE M8

167-10600 THRUST WASHER by d b oh B

166-41409 BUSHING 7991

166-41508 PIVOT PIN PV

167-13307 CAM FOLLOWER Bh7ay-

WS-0810002-KN  SPRING VASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEETRTE MB

NM-6060001-5C

NUT B

oya7EIr M6 132

166-41300 OPENING & CLOSING LEVER ALEALLAT -
166-41607 PRESSER PIN THIE®Y
166-41706 CUSHION PLATE 7953077 b-+
167-10600 THRUST WASHER AFARTY Y-
166-47307 PIVOT PIN YFUET Y
167-13208 CAM_FOLLOWER ALIOF -

= b ] et s
(OOO*JO')U‘!-P&MNHO{DOO*J@U’!#Q}N'—‘

¥S-0510002-KN
NM-6050001~-SC

SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3
NUT M5

ATFETRTE 5.1X9.2X1.3
Ttk M5X0.8 192

166-47208 LEVER kAt~
SM-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 (S &

166-47406 HOLDER R :
166-47505 BUSHING 7793 (RART -9z
166-47604 HOLDER PIK ARy
WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATEETST R M4

SH-6040802-TR

SCREW M4X0.7 L=8

OYBPHE"AE M4X0.7 L=8

1

2

2

1

4

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1
20 1
21 1
22 1
23 2
24 2
25 167-142086 KEY UELES RS 1
26 16637407 SHAFT YT 1
27 167-11400 SLIT COLLAR AYrh5- 1
28 SH-9051003-SD  SCREVW b TP A 8
29 166-38108 YASHER oIy 8
30 166-38009 CLAMP CAM ARARTOI5Y7° B 1
31 166-37902 CYLINDER CAM METISTVEORE 1
32 166-37803 BOSS IVFIET2 1
33 55-8660612-TP  SCREV 1/4-40 L= 6.0 FAFYT 1/4-40 L=6 1
34 166-37704 GEAR 2 FITAETAR (2) 1
35 SH-8050802-TP  SCREV W5 L=8 FAZY™ M5X0.8 L=6 1
38 167-95007 POSITIONING COLLAR 455" A5 1
37 SH-8050602-TF  SCREW M5 L=6 PAEY™ M5X0.8 L=6 2
38 16798605 BRUSH CAM ArBL 1
39 SM-8050802-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FAFT" M5X0.8 L=6 2
40 166-38207 INSTRUCTICGNS PLATE 1 Yb4aw (1) 2
41 SM-6040802-TK  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 REFFRNE WAX0.7 L=8 4
42 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATETHT R M4 4
43 165-53158 NS-2 CABLE ASM. NS-2 ¥=7"Ah3 1
44 166-29107 SENSOR BRACKET TEUB=TT 5 YL 1
45 SM-6051552-TP  SCREV M5 L=15 RYIIF RN 2
48 Ws-0510002-KN ~ SPRING WASHER 5.1%8.5%1.3 NET¥T % 5.1X8.2X1.3 2
47 165-53059 NS-1 CABLE ASM. NS-1 r-7"a73 1
48 166-38308 INSTRUCTIONS DRUM YLAFT 5 1
49 166-38405 INSTRUCTIONS PLATE 2 Yhfar (2) 1
50 WS-0410002-XN  SPRING WASHER M4 NIz N4 2
51 SM-6040802-TR  SCKEW M4X0.7 L=3 YhY7HETAL MWAX0.7 L=8 2
52 167-10204 NEEDLE BEARING MITIeany™ ey 2
53 SM-6051802-TP  SCREW M5 L=18 i bl 3 A S 3
54 WE-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 ATETHTX 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
55 166-26202 BEARING CASE ATV g 1
56 167~10907 COLLAR FAYY 2
57 167-14305 KEY JELEIE S 1
58 166-26400 FLAT GEAR D EIMTAR D 1
59 SM-8050602-TF  SCREVW M5 L=6 FAFD™ M5X0.8 L=6 1
60 167-11301 COLLAR EYEYG - 1
61 RC-0150001-KF RETAINING RING 13.% Ch* 247 13.8 1
62 SB-1150004-00  RADIAL BEARING FYTPAIT ok 2
83 166-26608 FLAT GEAR C LInETAT C - 1
64 166-26508 GEAR PIN 2 Fy-E°y 2 1
65 167-17407 SCREY YRS VR ARy 2
66 167-11004 COLLAR P E UM 1

- 18 —




10. LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS
T — N —BR

- 19 —




SM-6063002-TP

SCREW M6 L=30

NIRA I pARYT

REF_NO. KOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION S AMT
1 SH-0040601-8C  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FIR2FIT M4X0.7 L=6
2 166-39106 GUIDE PLATE BTART T b=
3 166-39403 LOVER LOOPER JEL- P -

4 167-10501 BEARING AU

5 166-39304 LOWER LODOPER ROLLER JRA-1° 0-5

6 166-39205 ECCENTRIC PIN AVIVETY

1 SM-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 MARDT M4X0.7 L=h
8 SH-8050812-TP  SCREV M5X8 BT MSX0.8 L=3
9 166-39007 LOVER LOOPER ARM YIA-A° P-4

10 WP-0841600-SC  WASHER BT HTR

11 W5-0820002-KN ~ SPRING WASHER M8 LNES A '

12 SM-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 BYAYTTET A

13 166-38702 LOVER LOOPER SHAFT - YIR-ATYRT

14 SB-1150004-00  RADIAL BEARING FITTAT YN

15

16

17

18

19

W5-0621216-KR

SPRING VASHER 6.2X11.4X1.2

NTEITHTF 6.2X11.4X1.2

- 20 —

2

1

i

1

1

i

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

4

4

4

166-38504 BEARING CASE ATPYUET -3 1

167-14404 KEY VELES T 1

166-38900 LEVER I 1

20 SH-6082502-TP  SCREY M8 L=25 DYERF T4 A 1

21 NH-6100001-5C  NUT WIOXI.5 aya7yr N0 132 1

22 ¥S-0210002-KN  SPRING WASHER M2 ATRETET R M2 1

23 167-13505 CAM FOLLOWER rLI07 - 1

24 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 DYBFFFRTAME W L=25 4

25 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AEFTEF ME 4

26 166-27002 GUIDE BAR B4R 2

27 SH-B062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 DIHIPFETRE M6 L=20 3

28 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING VASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATFETETE M 3

29 167-12002 PIN ALY 2

30 166-26905 RAIL BRACKET L=ko¥it4 1

31 167-16904 SCREW PUhT AT 1

32 166-27309 VASHER LA 1

33 5B-1150004-00  RADIAL BEARING FITTNTT 0y 2

34 SH-60B2002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 DYRGFHETAR HE L=20 2

35 YS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NTIETHTR MG 2

36 ¥WP-0641601-SC  WASHER EFETHTF 32T¥N M6 Z

37 166-27101 COUNTERWEIGHT & AIUZNL4h A 1

38 166-26806 TWO STEPS GEAR 2R 1

39 166-26707 GEAR PIN 3 ¥¥-e°y 3 i

40 166-38801 COLLAR #3- ]

41 167-18108 SPRING WASHER FY-ETUATRE R !

42 NM-6201202-SC  NUT M20 wrhsryr M20 H=12 332 i
43 168-11705 SPACER ZA° -



ROPH - o HEE

11. THREAD GRASP & NEEDLE GRASP COMPONENTS




REF.NO. KNOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION By x4 AMT.
166-42704 PIN oY
166-42613 HOOK PLATE Edrae”
38-7111410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 TAEFEIT 11/64-40 L=14
WP-0531001-SC  WASHER ST R 3ATERA M5
166-42308 THREAD GUIDE ARIFIT 4T
W5-0410002-KN~ SPRING WASHER W4 AEITHT: M4
166-42407 GUIDE PLATE P4 L=

SH-6040602-TP
35-6121010-3P
166-42508

SCREV W4 L=6
SCREV 3/16-28 L=10
GUIDE WASHER

BYRITIEAE MAXO.T L=6
539" 3/16-28 L=10
AAETTYYY

166-42217

BLOCK COVER

770y IAAT-

ek bt il ik ek el et ] ik
00~ TN L 8O [ D D 00 ) TP L) BN

1

1

3

i

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

NN-B8040001-5C  NUT M4 DYA7FYE M4X0.7 132 1
SM-9063553-SB  BOLT IPHTE AL M6 L=40 1
NM-6060001-SC  KUT M6 297 MG 132 1
SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 ZYBYPHE A b 2

166-413805 BLOCK 770y i

166-41904 WASHER FEIYIY i

166-42100 SPRING TINTF 1

166-42001 STOPPER Ab9Yn° 1

20 166-41102 BLOCK PIN 7Yty 1
21 166-41201 BLGCK 7Tyy . 1
22 SM-8040802-TP  SCREVW M4X8 FzYT M4X0.7 L=8 1
23 166-41029 SLIDE BLOCK Z34R 709y 1
24 166-40914 ROLLER 3= 2
25 166-40807 ROLLER PIN 0-5-¢°Y 2
26 166-40500 PIN ] i
27 168-77102 PAVL (1) 94 (1) 1
28 168-77201 PAWL (2) 92 (2) 1
29 166-39601 PIN 1 'y (1) 1
30 166-39718 HOLDER RAET- 1
31 166-39809 PIN 2 ey (2) 1
32 SM-8030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 FAFZT M3X0.5 L=6 1
33 166-39916 PAWL ¥ 1
34 SH-8030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 FAEI™ M3X0.5.L=6 1
35 166-40104 PIN 3 E°Y (3) 1
36 166-40203 ROLLER n-35- 1
37 SH-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FAFIT 2
38 SK-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 DYAIFIE™ R 2
39 166-39502 BRACKET 7YY 1
40 166-40005 PIVOT PLATE ¥Fv7I° b~} 1
41 SM-6030802-TP  SCREW DYRIFHETAL M3X0.5 L=8 2
42 166-40302 SPRING TINTR 1
43 167-13000 ROD END A DYPTIVET A 1
44 NH-B050001-SC  NUT M5 aykyIyE M5X0.8 1y2 1
45 167-13190 ROD END B aYFTIVF" B 1
46 SH-8051553-SB BOLT nYZET A H5X0.8 L=15 1
47 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 ATFFTETF 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
48 166-47802 COLLAR I~ 1
49 166-48107 LINK PIN 1 Jety (1) 1
50 166-48008 WASHER kA 1
51 166~47901 LINK iz 1
52 166-48305 LINK PIN 2 Yy (2) 1
53 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 P23 M5X0.8 L=6 1
54 SH-8040502-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=5 FAFYT M4X0.7 L=5 2
55 16640401 SLIDE CASE A74F"r-2 1
56 SH-6032002-TN  SCREW M8 L=20 oya77FE AF M8 L=20 2
57 166-47703 GUIDE LEVER B4R LA - 1
58 166-48206 THREAD HAUL LEVER ARRETAT - 1
59 S3-9090640-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 IIHPEAE 9/684-40 L=6 1

— 22 -




12. THREAD SPREADER COMPONENTS
X T &

- 23 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION |- | AMT.
SH-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 FXEY® M3X0.5 L=5 1
166-43009 ECCENTRIC PIN AVIVESY 1
166-42803 LEVER LA - 1
SM-6030802~TP  SCREW QIRTTFERAE M3IX0.5 L=8 (2)
167-12309 PIN A4T9E"Y (1)
166-42902 BEARING COVER ATPULT AT - (1)
SB-1050003-00  BALL BEARING R AT o))

VP-0320501-8¢
166-43504 -
SM-6051202-TP

WASHER M3
SPRING
SCREW M5X0,8 L=12

EFFTHTE 3.2X7X0.5
ESAT R (bYPrak™a9)
QIBI7HET AR M5X0.8 L=12

W5-0820002-KR
¥P-0841601-SC

SPRING WASHER WE
WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6

FNES A 3
EFETATE 33TEOA M8

| s Ll e L g S PN
3 00 =] TN B L3 BN O 4D 00 ~3 OV N i a3 B

SH~6031002-TP
VS-0310002-KN

HEXAGONAL BOLT ¥3 X 10
SPRING WASHER M3

IIAF7HE AL M3X0.5 L=10
ATEFETETF 3.1X5.9%0.7

Ll B B B BIf DS B0 DN B BB
O w00 ~] O n ot BS = o

1

1

i

1

18643603 SPRING SUSPENSION CEYBFAbLT AT by 1
WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 ATEETHTE 3.1X5.9%0.7 1
166-43207 PIN E7Y i
166-43103 ECCENTRIC SHAFT AVIUYTY 1
SH-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X3 FAFY™ M4X0.7 L=8 2
167-10808 BEAR ING APV 2
166-43405 BRACKET 7YY 1
WP-0641601~SC  WASHER EFFTHTE IATERL M 2
¥5-0610002-KN — SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATIBTETE M6 2
SH-6062002-TP  SCREVW M6 L=20 DYHITIETRE MB L=20 2
166-43306 GEAR 1 MR (1) 1
SH-8040502-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=5 FAZYT W4X0,7 L=5 2
167-95106 FULCRUM PIN YUy ' 3
166-50004 GUIDE ANGLE BARTFUTR 1
2

2

1

1

1

166-49907 ANGLE ARM FAI"AP -4
SM-6041502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 FTUITATY pAEYT
SH-6030802-TP ~ SCREV ZYBIVERT AL M3X0.5 L=§

— 24 —




13. KNEE PRESS LIFTER COMPONENTS
B LR :

29

— 25 —




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

55-9111010-3p
NH-6060001-SC

DESCRIPTION

SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5
NUT N6

IB787 A 11/64-40 1L=9.5
ayErryr H6 132

¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AUEETHTE B

166-45806 PAUL i

166-28505 BUSHING TIv2 (e 7Y IR
166-45608 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT EFTPETYTY

16628000 BUSHING EAR PSS G4 il M A L 7 el )
SH-6061802-TP  SCREV M6 L=18 iy vy i 1

166-45707 - LEVER bn*-

186-45905 SLIDE PLATE ANy

166-46002 GUIDE PLATE & B4R ATV (R)

SH-B041202-TH
WS-0410002-KN
166-46101

SM-6041202-TN

SCREVW M4X0.7 L=12
SPRING WASHER M4
GUIDE PLATE B
SCREV M4X0.7 L=12

OYIYPFET AL M4X0.7 L=12

CATEETHTE M4

B4Ry (B)
DYBYFIE" AL M4X0.7 L=12

o e b b e ]
mm-qcsm»bwwwocooa-qmm.bmmw

V5-0410002-KN  SPEING WASHER M4 AR E N4

SH-6063002-TP  SCREV M6 L=30 A2POR4 DTHeE pAEDT

166-46309 BLOCK 779y

166-46200 LEVER LA -
20 SH-8061802-TP _ SCREW W6 L=18 'V vier 31y
21 166-46408 CONNECTING SHAFT ERTTFTLUTYIT S
22 166-28901 BUSHING TR (EPTIET LRI Y)
23 166-46515 BRACKET TR
24 SH-6062002-TP  SCREV M8 L=20 OI773ET AL M6 L=20
25 166-46606 ANCHOR A Ny (R)
26 NM-6050001-SC ~ NUT M5 o739 M5X0.8 132 1
27 166-47000 SPRING RN R (kTP a9) 1
28 166-46803 ANCHOR B ARy (B) 1
29 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 o9B7FYE M6 192 1
30 NM¥-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 OUAy+yr M8 132 1
31 167~-75850 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASH. EFTTTER 43 1
32 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 DYY7 3R AL M5X0.8 L=10 (1
33 110-24502 KNEE PRESS LOD BEARING BRACKET AN S S SONULT OF o 1
34 33-9182010-SK  SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 oysyE=Ak 9/32-20 L=20 2
35 B3419~122-000  KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD EFTTT AFYTH 1

- 26 —




14. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS
P e




REF.NG. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | | ANT.
1 SH-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 IRy 7 IR A 2
2 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING VASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 MTETHTE 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
3 166-64500 PRESSER PLATE 14144 1
4 166-64401 PIVOT BLOCK JTUITnYy 1
5 166-84302 GUIDE BLOCK B4Ry 1
6 166-64809 WALKING FDOT PRESSER BAR ITIATTARIF Y i
7 $5-7111260-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=12 TAETEYT 11/64-40 L=12 1
8 166-64203 ~  LIKER 4= 1
9 35-1090930-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=8.6 #33¥° 9/64-40 L=8.% 1

10 166-64104 PRESSER PLATE THI4% 1
11 55-1090930-SP STREV 9/64-40 L=8.5 #32y° G/64-40 L=8.% 2
12 35-1090930-SP  SCREVW 9/64-40 L=8.6 3597 9/64-40 L=8.6 1
13 166-60409 WALKING FOOT BUNE UL 1
14 167-95908 LEVER (D) LhT-(D) 1
15 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW H6 L=20 BIAYF IR AR M8 L=20 2
16 166-65304 BUSHING PR CRERDINLED) 3
17 186-66208 CONNECTING SHAFT A eyt A 1
18 167-11608 COLLAR L0 S i
19 166-65408 SLIDE BLOCK AF4PT IR 1
20 186-65309 SLIDE BLOCK PIN kY 1
21 166-65200 LEVER C LAT-C ‘ 1
22 SM-6062002-TP  SCREV M6 L=20 QrEsrRT AR M6 L=20 1
23 SM-8040602-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=6 bAE3™ 1
24 166-65507 BUSHING TUYI2 (Pt 9RY) 1
25 167-11608 COLLAR iy i 1
26 166-65606 CONNECTING SHAFT Lrys™h 1
27 166-65903 LINK vy 1
28 166-66000 LINK PIN yuhe®y 2
29 SM-8050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 FA%S" M5X0.8 L=8 2
30 166-65705 LEVER B - B i
31 SH-6062002-TP  SCREV N6 L=20 DYBITIRTRE WE L=20 1
32 166-63205 Cap ¥yy7° 1
33 166-63106 SPRING TINT % 1
34 166-62900 SPRING HOLDER AT FRAR™ - 1
35 166-62801 HOLDER AR - 1
36 SS-6090810-SP ~ SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 b33y 9/64-40 [=7.5 4
37 166-63304 PLATE 7 -t 2
38 166-63007 STOPPER PIN ARYA° -y 1
39 166-62710 GUIDE PLATE A A Pl 3
40 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 ATEETETR 5.1X9.2X1.3 5
41 SH-6051202-TP  SCREV WGX0,% L=12 @A77 R RE H5X0. 8 T=12 5
42 166-80506 ADJUSTING SCREW THITYFITEY R 1
43 186-80605 RUT FIEYHYH 1
44 166-30704 PIN yFIIETY 1
45 166-60708 BRACKET 7TIYYR 1
46 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 DYRYFIAT AR W5X0.8 L=12 3
47 $5-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAFYT 11/64-40 L=5 1
48 166-63908 SPRING PRESSER BLOCK ATRTHY 1
49 166-683809 SPRING TIATZ(I4139) 1
50 16663700 COLLAR a7 485 1
51 55-6090810-SP  SCREVW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 k539" 9/64-40 L=7.5 1
52 166-63601 L-SHAPED PLATE Ly 1
53 166-60807 GUIDE LEVER ¥ ARTLAT- 1
54 55-6090810-5P  SCREVW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 E3%97 9/64-40 L=7.5 1
55 166-64807 LINK A -2
56 167-95502 LINK L L™ 2y 1
57 166-64708 GUIDE LEVER AT4FT LA - 1
58 166-63403 PRESSER BAR £ B 1
59 166-63502 PIN E°Y 1
60 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 oVBYPIERE MAX0.7 L=10 1
61 166-69418 PRESSER FODT HOLDER RET L3 . 1
62 3H-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 EYEYFIET AL M4X0.7 L=10 1
63 166-70101 VASHER PLATE FIIIYIY 1
64 35-6080810-5P  SCREV 1/8-44 L= 8.0 E3%9" 1/8-44 =8 1
65 SH-8040502-TP  SCREVW M4X0.7 L=5 MIY™ M4X0.7 L=G 4
66 167-01807 OIL WICK ES) ' 1
67 166-28406 BUSHING T2 (RS wynaTy) 2

88 166-43801 BUSHING FTYV2(F2IHVTC L= by aY) 1

69 16704702 PRESSER FOOT A T4 1

70 167-96005 LEVER (E) Lnm-(E) i

— 28 -




15. UPPER & LOWER FEED COMPONENTS (1)
LEFEOBME& (1)

- 29 —

37




REF.NO. NOTE PART WNO. DESCRIPTION A ANMT.
166-67206 LIRK Yy
166-87404 BUSHING AU EL )]
SH-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 FAFYT M4X0.7 L=5
186-67305 PIN FRRYIF°Y
168-87503 LINK SHAFT Yy
167-11509 COLLAR ¥IrE5-
NM-6120000-SD  NUT M12 oyFrIYr M12 192

¥S-1220002-KP

SPRING VASHER

ATESTHT R M12

o] [y i gy TP SN
WO OO =3 CRLT W 0 DD ] ) Q0 w3 SR e i L N =

166-66901. PIVOT SHAFT A 5Py (A)
166-66505 BUSHING 7799ar-4 (F-53%)
166-67107 BUSHING VAEEEIUINEED))
166-66802 BUSHING TTyva (F-ay9za)
167-95700 ARM (3) 7-4(3)

167-11301 COLLAR tyrhs-
166-67008 CONNECTING PLATE W7 -t
166-66406 SPRING RN F (I DT a9r T 39)
166-66307 ARM 1 7-4(1)

167-13307 CAM FOLLOWER BLI07 -
WS-0610002-XN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEFTET2 M6

NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 oyhsyr e 132
SH-3050602-TP  SCREW W5 1=6 FR#Y" M5X0.8 L=6
166-28704 COLLAR FUHIL2

166-99902 ROD ERD R ) R By e s b o
166-68303 PIN PRIVEE"Y
166-99803 JOINTING NUT RIS
NM-6060001-SC - NUT NG ATy MG 132
167-13703 LINK BALL YT -%
SM-8050602-TP  SCREV M5 L=6 FA2Y" M5X0.8 L=8
166-67602 LOWER FEED LEVER IRAPIUAT -
166-60805 LEVER LAt -

SM-8040402-TP
55-4090816-SP
186-60904

SM-6051552-TP
WS-0510002-KN

SCREV M4X0.7 L=4

SCREV 9/64-40 L=8

FEED DOG

SCREW M5 L=15

SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3

MizyT MAX0.7 L=4

FATEYT 9/64-40 =8

SREPTYA
DIBIPHE™ L

ATFITHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3

wwwwmwwwwwmmmmmmmmmm
mmﬂmm#wwwommqmmhwmuo

¥P-0531001-5C
166-66604

¥5-1220002-KpP
NM-6120000-SD

WASHER

PIVOT SHAFT B
SPRING VASHER
NUT M12

~ 30 —

ST H ¥ SITEYE MD
LIy (B)
MR M12
oohsvE W12 132

HWHNNNHNMHHMHHHHMMHHHHHHHr—hn-—dr—-lw,p-a-uwn—ttor—lb-dw{\)r-d



16. UPPER & LOWER FEED COMPONENTS (2)
LTFEOBEK (2).

- 31 —




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

185-53950
SK-6081552-TP
¥5-0510002-KN
166-43900
166-44007

PULSE MOTOR ASM.

SCREV M8 L=15

SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3
MOTOR BASE

BUSHING

MR T-3-53
D9RIPIET A

ATFETNTX 5.1X9.2X1.3
E-2-A"-2

TV (£=% AT -29zan)

SH-6083002-TP
V5-0820002-KN
WP-0841601-5C
166-44304

SCREW M8 L=30

SPRING WASHER M3

VASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6
SENSOR REFLECTION PLATE

QYBIPFR"AE
ATEETETE M8
VL h NEES i =1 ]
L B VAL )

SM-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FAFST
SM-8050502-TP  SCREV M5 L=5 FARTT

166-44106 SHAFT JOINTING ITHIETY
SH-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 FARYT MAX0.7 L=8
166-44205 TIMING PULLEY FAIVYT T ) Y4Fa97T
166-44403 SENSOR PLATE % 1%L~}

B b bk ok et ek bl 4t ok pt] ok
S D 00 I U e LI PO O O 00~y B o B =

WS-0510002-KN
SH-6051202-TP
166-44502

SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.BX1.3
SCREV MSX0,8 L=12
SENSOR SET PLATE

MEETETY 5 1X9.2X1.3
Db AL MBX0.8 L=12
L B Vb % B )

1

4

4

1

1

2

2

2

1

2

z

1

2

1

1

2

2

1

W5-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATEITETE M4 1
SH-6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 BYBYPIE A M4X0.7 L=8 1

21 165-53257 NS-3 CABLE ASM. NS-3 ¥-7"a03 1
22 165-53356 NS-4 CABLE ASM. NS-4 ¥-77a73 1
23 167-15203 TIMING BELT ZA3U7TAT AR 1
24 166-62603 TIMING PULLEY REIVYTTC Y-y Ha9R” 1
25 SM-8040402-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 PAFYT M4¥0.7 L=4 2
26 167-00205 STOPPER COLLAR MRS - 1
27 166-62405 METAL Axh 2
28 166-62306 METAL HOLDER ARLHART 1
29 166-62504 PIVOT SHAFT IFEY 1
30 166-68709 LEVER YUETILAT - 1
31 SH-8050602-TP ~ SCREV M5 L=6 FAzY™ M5X0.8 L=B 1
32 166-68808 LEVER PIN LA™ -E%y 1
33 167-13307 CAM FOLLOWER AL707~ !
34 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2¥1.5 AT E MB 1
35 WP-0B841601-SC  WASHER LFETATE 3BTEIA MB 1
36 166-63907 WASHER JI9RTOETET 3 1
37 166-68600 ROLLER o-3 1
38 166-68501 LIFTING CAM N ITasvadha 1
39 SM-8050502-TP  SCREW M5 L=5 AT 2
40 166-68402 ECCERTRIC BOSS AVIVE" 2 1
4] SM~-8050602-TP  SCREW #5 L=6 FA39" Y5X0.8 L=6 2
42 166-69004 FEED CAM SHAFT FINILITY 1
43 B7117-761-000  IDLE PULLEY BEARING FARTFI° = ATPYL” 4
44 SM-6063502-TP  SCREW M6 L=35 DYHIFIRT AL 4
45 VS-0810002-KN  SPRING VASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATFITHTE MG 4
46 166-69103 BEARING CASE ATPIVTR-2 1
47 167-11301 COLLAR YrET- 1
48 166-69202 FLAT GEAR A ESATTAR (A) 1
49 SK-8050812-TP  SCREV M5X8 FA¥7™ M5X0.8 L=8 2
50 SM-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 bAFy® 2
51 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FAFIT M5X0.8 L=6 2

-32 -




17. CABLE COMPONENTS

r—7 Nk
|
@:ﬁ:/x@
2
@z/—z@
3
S
4
S A—
5
m/%
3]
el s
7
cotr o
8
/A
9
@:/{@
10
Y

R

12
13
SO SS—
| 4
et
15
Lo
16
|7
i / .
18
e G

19
A
20
oL,
2|

e L.
22
oL
23

e L.
24
: Gt
e {FI D)
25
mmresam— 1)
LD

26
A
27
L

- 33 —




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E ¥ 3 4 ANT
1 165-51350 TB~1 CABLE ASM. 1 TB-1 ¥-7"m73(1) 1
2 165-51558 TB-1 CABLE ASM. 3 TB-1 ¥-7"A73(3) 1
3 165-51657 TB-1 CABLE ASM. 4 TB-1 ¥-7"a3(4) 1
4 165-51855 TB-1 CABLE ASM. 6 TB-1 ¥-7"A%3(6) 1
5 165-51954 TB~1 CABLE ASM. 7 TB-1 ¥-7"853(7) 1
6 165-52150 TB~1 CABLE ASH. 9 TB-1 r-7"4%3(9) 1
7 165-52259 TB-1 CABLE ASH. 10 TB~-1 ¥-7"#%3(10) 1
8 165-52358 TB-1 CABLE ASN. 11 TB-1 ¥-7"a¥3(11) 1
g 165-52556 - TB-1 CABLE ASM. 13 TB-1 ¥-7"#3(13) 1

10 165-52754 TB-1 CABLE ASM. 15 TB-1 #- 7'&7:(15) 1
11 165-50055 MAGNETIC CONTACTOR CABLE 1 FTUYTEYIATE F-7 B3 (1) 1
12 185-50253 MAGNETIC CONTACTOR CABLE 3 FTUSTEYIAYE 1~ A3 (3) 1
13 165-50352 MAGNETIC CONTACTOR CABLE 4 FIUITEYIIVE r-7T A3 (4) 1
14 165-50451 MAGNETIC CONTACTOR CABLE 5 FTUSTEYIAYE r-7T A5 () 1
15 165-50550 MAGNETIC CONTACTOR CABLE & FrUITEYYAYS # 7 K3 (6) 1
16 165-52051 MAGNETIC CONTACTOR CABLE 7 FIUVTEYIAYE ¥-7 M3 (T) 1
17 165-50659 CONTROL BOARD POWER CABLE ASM. IVMI-AFEATY FUVET VY2 1
18 165-50758 TRANSFORMER CABLE ASM. k502 &—7“&95 1
19 165-50857 FUSE HOLDER CABLE ASH. E2-2THNET - X8 B3 1
20 165-50056 MOTOR DRIVER WIRE ASM. 1 PSR- TR AR (1) 1
21 165-51053 MOTOR DRIVER WIRE ASH. 2 FUIANT - FURT IR (2) 1
22 165-51152 FG CABLE 1 FG ¥-7"A(1) 1
23 165-51251 FG CABLE 2 FG ¥-7"3(2) 1
24 165-51756 CAPACITOR ASM. B FUAATVEY AUFTUE BY3 1
25 165-51459 CAPACITOR ASM. A FTURTUEY auFTUe ph3 1
26 165-52853 TB-2 PASSAGE CABLE ASW. 1 TB-2 7395 -7" K53 (1) 1
27 165-52952 TB-2 PASSAGE CABLE ASM. 2 TB-2 7805-7"453(2) 2
28 165-54156 OPERATION CABLE ASM. oI Ev A 1
29 165-54255 PULSE MOTOR OUTPUT CABLE ASM. N RATIIN I F-TTAYR 1
30 165-54354 INPUT CABLE ASM. Saoyay F-7 Ay 1
31 165-53455 POVER SOURCE CABLE ASH. FIUNTY 7R 1
32 165-53653 SEVING MACHINE MOTOR CABLE ASM IVVE-R- F-TTAYE 1
33 165-53752 PULSE MOTOR CABLE ASM. A ARE-%= ¥~ 7 LIRS 1
34 165-55658 MOTOR POWER SOURCE CABLE ASM. IVVE-F FTUFTUR-T AR I
35 #01 165-62654 TRANSFORMER CABLE ASM. ?“&?VF%&Z & Al VA 1
36 165-52655 FG CABLE ASM. 5 FG #-778(5) 1

NOTE Gede) #01., ...

For 250V to 440V (For export)

— 34 —

250V~440vE (il




18. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS
HEE v 7 AB85

[

2
Lo
@

8— @. cu:‘m'i‘rg.r"'té: 'g.‘“'ﬂsﬂ
: SE e
S e

L —4

|15

_—16-17

——18~19

20

I\ ]

° [
/]

$ o pict

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION S | ANT.
1 165-54909 . CONTROL BOX COVER BAFTINTY TR 1
2 165-80002 KNOB SCREW PAEVEIE VN 2
3 HX~0025000-00  SWITCHING POVER SOURCE AYFVIT FTUNTY 1
4 HX-0023200-00  MOTOR DRIVER E-g- P54 1
5 165-55203 AVR BRACKET AVR 7797y 1
6 165-54057 HOISE FILTER ASM. J42TI4ME-D3 1
7 KK-0396500-10  TERMINAL BASE TU20 Fu9eT 4 13
8 KK-0398500-0B  TERMINAL BASE RAIL L AT 0.5
9 HK-0398500-0C  FIXED PLATE Ukt 4 4
10 HK-0396500-0A END PLATE U4 4
11 HK-0397500-10  TERMINAL BASE TU15 VI A 20
12 165-54453 CONTROL CIRCUIT BOARD ASHM. avha-k ¥ATVIR 1
13 HL-0061861-80 IC iC . 1
14 165-55005 CONTROL BOX INTERMEDIATE PLATE 4373 AT PH4R 1
15 HA-0016300-00  MAGNETIC CONTACTOR EARC AR AN A 1
16 RF-0025130-00  FUSE HOLDER 1 E2-2T PR 2
17 HF-0018010-00  FUSE 10A k2-2" 2
18 HF-0055110~-00  FUSE HOLDER ka-2" FAET 1
19 HF-0012030-P0  FUSE 3A 125V REF NO.112 k2-1" (3A) 1
20 185-91109 TRANSFORMER DSX-5115 t4¥™3 vz DSX-5115 1

— 35




19. ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS
TR &&BGR

~ 36 —

\ o o
. .
- | [ |
( 1IN NS | Lo
E ' é}\)\ 25'
] | ~ |
] | 23 -
: 24 |
== e - | |
in L N
7
9
- [ ] ]
3 9 =2 28
3 )
N R/ H"—zg
E:::::;EZZZE —26
21— 207
&3 19
20 &—I8 éw——-
REF.NO. NOTE PART KO. DESCRIPTION E Y % 4 AMT.
1 B8601-¥P1-040  TOOL BOX ASH. 2-5A" 3 1
2 (9101-116-0A0  L-SHAPED WRENCH ASM. LI 2Lu$ 8%°Y b3 1
3 B9110-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, WIDDLE b 5487- ($29) 1
4 G9119-116-000 . DRIVER + 7°5AF 54N 1
5 (5701-340-000 _ PLIER 7°54%=- (95287Y) 1
6 G5702-340-000  CUTTING PLIERS 55ACY 1
7 G9120-116-0A0  SPANNER ASM. 2T 4V B3 1
8 G5703-340-000  SCISSORS MY (4h5129) 1
9 B9101-490-000  DRIVER FoS4AT - 1
10 166-33406 THREADING NEEDLE ARFIIAY 4
11 HF-0018010-00  FUSE 10A E1-x 2
12 HF-0012030-P0  FUSE 3A 125V REF ND.112 E2-2" (34) 1
13 166-80910 GAUGE A : 1
14 A9102-062-BA0  OILER WITH OIL TT 549 (P77540) 1
15 168-62207 THREAD AYFSZFYFITEYAY £} 1
16 MC-G005010-00  NEEDLE 1032B1/38 N 1032B1/38 1
17 G5504-340-000  PIN NBFE® Y 2
18 166-61704 RUBBER WASHER TRV 4
19 G5506-340-000  STOP SPRING MY 2T Y 4
20 166-81009 PIN 45572 Y 1
21 G5513-340-000  RING F0 4
22 167-95866 GAUGE ASM. YOI g-%" 3 1
23 167-96708 GAUGE PLATE YYI ANE* 44 (1)
24 167-96609 GAUGE VUEAELT (1)
25 SH-3030650-SC  SCREY M3X0.5 L=6 I82¥™ M3X0.5 L=6 1
26 168-79306 TENSION STUD 1Fh31 #°9 1
27 SM-8030302-TP  FLANGE SET SCREW FAEYT M3X0.5 L=3 1
28 165~90309 LIGHT IYVI4F R¥ay 1
29 167-99801 VIPER PIN ARNFLE" Y 2



20. OPTIONAL PARTS COMPONENTS (1)
X7 a BB (1)

- 37 —




53-6111610-SP
W5-0510002-KN
55-8080810-8P

SCREW 11/64-40 L=18
SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3
SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5

7" 11/64-40 L=16
ATEETETR 5.1X9.2X1.3
MA%I” 1/8-44 L=5.5

166-51507
166-69350
166-70002

33-6080810-3P

ARM PIVOT PIN

PRESSER FOOT ASM.
FRONT PRESSER PLATE
SCREV 1/8-44 L= 8.0

F-LIFUETY

7T LYYe-TYE B3
TRETASADY

k39" 1/8-44 L=8

REF.NO. NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION R Bt AMT.
1 166-50400 PIN 1 ey (1) 1
2 166-50301 CONKECTING ROD Lurysty 1
3 166-50202 ADJUSTING BOLT PUTRRMAT AR 1
4 166-50103 PIN ECY 1
5 166-50509 SPRING FIN 3 (P2 ¥2b3Y) 1
6 166-50608 SLIT COLLAR 219 75~ 1
7 SK-6041502-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=15 FUUYTATY MRV 1
8 166-49006 ROLLER PIN R-5-k® Y 1
9 166-48204 ROLLER -3 - 1

10 166-49105 COLLAR 35— 1
11 WS-D470002-KN SPRING WASHER W4 NEHF M 1
12 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 BYErIyE M4X0.7 132 1
13 166-49808 ARM PIVOT PIN P-hIFUEC Y 1
14 166-49600 BUSHING 7YYL {F-430) 2
15 RC-0560711-KP  RETAINING RING Ch>apaAy 1
16 166-49501 EUSHING T ITL(7-137) 1
17 166-49709 THRUST COLLAR I AFEF~ 1
18 166-48909 PICK STITCH ARM ECYATYET -4 1
19 166-49303 STOPPER PLATE ARYAC =pF 5" 1
20 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATRETETR M4 2
21 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW HAX0.7 L=12 OTH57 % BT 2
22 166-49402 . ANCHOR B A iy (B) : 1
23 166-48800 SPRING EXATE (EOWIFY5aY) 1
24 NM-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 DYIYE M8 192 1
25 166-48404 HOLDER DI 1
26 SM-8030802~-TP  SCREW M3X0.% L=8 YT 1
27 166-48602 PIN E°y 1
28 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X3.5X1.3 ARSI R 5.1X9.2%1.3 2
29 SM~6051552-TP  SCREW ¥5 L=15 BYIIPIET A 2
30 166-48503 HOOK LEVER TYHUN" = 1
31 186-51101 WORKPIECE PLATE L EE: 1
32 SM-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FRARYT 2
33 166-50905 PIN 2 e ¥ (2) 1
166-50808 ARM 74 1

166-51002 PIN 3 LY (3) 1
SM-9041003-5D SCREV M4¥0.7 L=10 oYIIRT AR M4X0.7 L=10 2
VS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 AEETETE M4 2

186-50707 PLATE BRACKET 7° b-F77 3y 1

166-51200 ARM ?-4 1
SS-8080610~8P  SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 BRI 1/8-44 L=5.5 1

166-51309 ARM PIN LTy i

166-51408 ARM BASE P-LyreT4 1

2

2

1

1

1

{1)

1

(1)

(1)

(D

(1)

(1)

mmmmmmmmmmmmh-pa-b.h.b-'hpp-»h:h-hwwmmww
HO(OOO-QCDW%CQNHO@OO*QU’U?J&NNHO{OOO*—]CDU’!-&

NS-6080340-SP __ NUT 1/8-44 aydyve 1/8-44

166-69707 PIN SLEEVE e vRY-7°

166-69301 PRESSER FOOT VIV

166-69608 PIN k7Y

166-69905 SPRING FINT

166-69806 BALL %2y (1)
166-69509 FRONT PRESSER FOOT TRANDY (1
166-37605 PICK STITCH CAM E°YIRTIFBL 1
S¥~-8050802-TP  SCREVW M5 L=6 FAxy™ ¥5X0.8 L=6 2
166-48701 ANCHOR A N Edy (A) 1
166-51804 THROAT PLATE 1 MR (1) 1
166-51903 THROAT PLATE 2 M4z (2} 1

— 38 —




21. OPTIONAL PARTS COMPONENTS(2)
F7a v RRERK (2)

2
REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION Eo¥ 4 A4 AMT.
1 167-97904 TGP FEED PAWL IFINYE GlLrvyT 2 1
2 167-97805 BOTTOM FEED PAWL PEz b B )T VY e 1
4 167-97201 SWITCH BASE FUAL 249F FTRTA (1)
5 S5-6621840-SP  SCREV 3/16-32 L.=18.0 k373~ 3/16-32 L=18 (4)
6 167-97003 COLLAR 5~ (Fr29) (4)
7 165-49057 SWITCH R ASH. AF2F FHISV-R ¥3 1
& 165-49255 SVITCH CABLE B ASM. AFeF RUBLSW »7Ey B U3 1
9 165-49156 SVITCH CABLE A ASM. 24oF ¥HISW vrEy A 73 1

-39 .



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 3l

Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.
2 8 B No. 3 8 E No. 2 B8 ¥ No. o B No.
A0102-062-BA0 36 14 NM-6030001-SC 16 39 SK-6031002-TF 10 18 SN-8063002-TP 14 19
: NM-8030003-SC 4 58 SH-6031002-TP - 16 33 SH-6083002-TP - 20 15
B1109-481-000 © 4 73 NM-6040001-SC 4 13 SH~-6031002-TP 24 27 SH-8063002-TP 26 17
81210-761-000 6 10 HM-6040001-SC 8 80 SH-5040502-TF 8 66 SH-6063502-TP 32 44
B3418-180-000 16 30 HM-6040001-SC & 85 SH-8040602-TP 22 8 SK-6081552-TF & 71
B3419-122-000 26 35 NM-6040001-SC 16 23 SH-6040802-TR 18 24 SH-8081552-TF 32 2
B7117-761-000 32 43 NH-B040001-5C 16 50 SH-6040802-TR 18 41 SH-6082002-TH 22 56
B8114~210~000 6 63 NM-6040001-3C 22 12 SM-6040802-TR 18 51 - ; SH-B0O82502-TP 6 9
B8151-210-000 6 B9 HM-6040001-SC 38 12 SH-8040802-TR 32 20 SH-6082502-TF 10 1
B8152-771-000 6 70 HM-6050001-SC 8 38 SH-8041002-SP 6 83" | SH-6082502-TP 18 2
B8153-771-00C B 66 NM-B050001-5C H 12 SH-6041002-TP 8 50 SH-B8082502-TP 20 20
B8204-012-000 2 11 NM-6050001-SC 16 24 SH-6041002-TF 8. 70 SH-5083002-TPF 6 26
B8BO1-WP1-0A0 36 1 NK-8050001-SC 18 17 SH-6041002-TF 16 44 SM-6083002-TPF 6 76
B9101-490-000 36 9 NH-B050001-5C 22 44 SH-6041002-TP 16 51 SH-6083602-TP 16 20
B9110-012-000 36 3 MN-B050001-SC 26 26 SH-6041002-TP 28 60 SM-6083002-TP 16 73
KM-6060001-SC 8 19 SH-B041002-TF 28 62 SM-6083002-TP 20 12
D8113-555~R00 6 67 .| HM-6060001-SC 16 4 SH-6041202-SP 6 82 SK-6083002-TP 22 15
HM-B0B0001-SC 16 25 SH-B041202-TN 26 12 SH-6083002-TF 32 6
(5503-340-000 12 15 NM-6060001-SC 16 81 SH-6041202-TH 26 15 SH-8086002-TP 8 78
(5503-340-000 14 22 NM-6060001-SC 18 9 SH-6041202-TF 2 37 $H-6102512-TF 2 33
G5504-340-000 12  i4 NM-B0B0001-SC 22 14 SH-6041202-TP 4 38 SM-6104002-TF 16 67
G5504-340-000 14 24 NM-B8060001-SC 26 2 SH-6041202-TP 6 35 SM-6104502-TP 4 85
G5504-340-000 36 17 NM-80B0001-5C 26 29 SH-6041202-TP 38 21 SH-8030302-TP 8 83
G5506-340-000 12 13 | MM-8060001-SC 30 20 SH-6041502-TP & 6 54-3030302-TP 38 27
G5506-340-000 14 25 NM-B0B0001-SC 30 26 SM-6041502-TPF & 41 SH-8030502-TF 24 1
G5506-340-000 36 19 HM-B0B0003-3C 2 30 3M-5041502-TP 8 384 SH-8030602-TP 22 32
G5507-340-000 12 12 NM-B080001-SC § 45 SK-B041502-TP 24 30 $M-8030602-TP 22 34
G5507-340-000 14 26 NM-6080001-SC 8 77 SM-5041502-TP 38 7 SM-8030802-TF 4 59
(5512-340-000 12 11 HH-B080001-5C 12 46 SH-6042002-TP 22 38 SH-8030802-TP 38 26
G5512-340-000 14 28 MM-5080001-SC 14 17 SH-B050802-TP 4 49 SH-8031002-TF 4 &7
G5513-340-000 12 10 HH-6080001-SC 26 30 SM-6051002-TF 2 - 27 SM-8040402-TP 30 31
G5513-340-000 14 27 ¥M-6080001-5C 38 24 SH-BO51002-TP 26 32 5M-8040402-TP 32 25
G5513-340-000 36 21 NH-B100001-5C 20 21 SM-6051202-TP 2 26 SH-8040502-TP & 46
G5514-340-000 12 8 NM-6120000-SD 2 35 SH-B051202-TF 2 42 SM-8040502-TP 20 7
G5514-340-000 14 30 NH-6120000-8D 30 7 SH-6051202-TF 6 38 SH-8040502-TP 22 54
G5542-340-000 12 18 HM-6120000-5D 30 39 SH-6051202-TP 24 16 SM-8040502-TF 24 24
(5542-340-000 14 23 HM-6201202-SC 2 45 SH-B8051202-TF 28 41 SH-8040502-TF 28 65
G5701-340-000 3§ 5 NH-6201202-S€ 20 42 SH-6051202-TP 28 46 SH~8040502-TP 30 3
G5702-340-000 36 6 NM-7040062-SB 16 13 SM-6051202-TP 32 17 SH-8040602-TP 18 19
G5703-340-000 38 8 HS-5080340-SP 38 590 SH-6051552-TP 2 45 SH-8040602-TP 22 37
G6770-150-000 2 40 NS-8120310-Sp & 22 SM-B051552-TP 18 45 SM-8040602-TP 28 23
G9101-116-040 36 2 SM-8051552-TP 30 34 SH-8040602-TP 32 10
59119-116-000 36 4 RC-0150001-KP 18 61 SM-B051552-TP 38 29 SM-8040602-TF 32 50
G6120-116-040 36 7 RC-0580711-KP 38 15 SM-6051802-TP 2 21 SM-8040602-TP 38 32
RC-1200001-KP 6 6 SH-8051802-TP 18 53 SM-8040802-TP 22 22
HA-0003700-1¢ 16 46 RC-2800002-KP 4 29 SM-8052002-TF 6 1 SM-8040802-TF 24 17
HA-0016300-00 35 15 RC-3200002-KP 4 56 SH-6052002-TP 12 24 3M-3040802-TP 32 13
KA-0022400-00 16 45 RC-3700002-KP & 57 SH-~B052002-TP 14 5 SM-8050502-TP 8 4
HA-0025100-00 4 77 SH-6052502-TF 6 12 SM-8050502-TF 32 11
HA-0025100-10 4 75 SB-1050003-00 24 7 SH-6052502-TF 8 44 SM-8050502-TP 32 39
HF~0012030-P0 35 19 SB-1120002-00 6 4 SH-6052502-TP 28 1 SH-8050602-TP § 76
HF-0012030-P0 36 12 SB-1120002-00 6 15 SH-6053502-5P & 33 SM-3050602-TP 12 40
HF-0018010-00 35 17 SB-1150004-00 4 57 SH-6081202-TF 2 51 SM-8050602-TP 12 48
HF-0018010-00 36 11 SB-1150004-00 18 62 SM-6061552-TP 4§ 19 SH-8050602-TP 14 37
HF-0025130-00 35 16 $8-1150004-00 20 14 SH-B081552-TF 6 21 SM-8050602-TF 18 35
HF-0055110-00 35 18 $SB-1150004-00 20 33 SH-6061552-TP 6 50 SH-8050602-TP 18 37
HK-0396500-64 35 10 SB-1200002-00 8 18 SH-B061552-TP 6 64 SM-8050602-TP 18 39
HK-0396500-0B 35 & SM-0040601-SC 20 1 SM-5061802-TP 26 8 SM-8050602-TP 18 59
HK-0396500-0C 35 4 SM-0040801-SF 4 4 SK-6061802-TP 26 20 5M-8050602-TF 22 53
HK-0396500-10 35 7 SM-0041001-SC 4 24 SM-6062002-TP 2 53 SM-8050602-TP 30 21
HK-0397500-10 35 11 SH-0051001-SC 2 17 SK-6062002-TF 4 60 SM-3050602-TP 30 28
HL-0061801-80 35 13 SM-0061601~SC 16 54 SH-6082002-TP 6 46 SM-8050602-TP 32 31
HX-0011400-0E 4 63 SH-0083001-5C 16 64 SH-6082002-TF 8 27 SM-8050602-TP 32 41
HX-0023200-00 35 4 SM-1041001-5? & 30 SM-8062002-TP 20 27 SM-8050602-TP 32 51
HX-0025000-00 35 3 SH-3030650-5C 36 25 SH-6082002-TP 20 34 SM-8050602-TF 38 58
SN-4040801~-SC 2 55 SM-6062002-TP 24 22 SM-3050812-TF & 18
MC-9005010-060 12 19 SH-4040801-SC 4 31 SH-6062002-TP 26 24 SK-8050812-TF 20 8
NC-9005010-00 36 16 SH-4040801-SC 16 17 SM-8062002-TP 28 15 SH-8050812-TFP 28 29
HC-9008010-00 12 20 SH-4042501-SC 16 47 SH-6082002-TF 28 22 SH-8050812-TF 32 49
MDP-N10AOOOO 12 18 SH-6030602-TF 6 33 SM-6062002-TP 28 31 | SH-8080802-TP 6 23
M2115-301-EBA & 77 SH¥-6030802-TP 168 63 SH-6062502-TF 6 60 SH-80680802-TF 6 59
H7401-301-CA0 6 73 SH-6030802-TF 16 11 SK-8062502-TP 12 34 SH-9041003-SD 38 38
SH-6030802-TP 16 12 SH-6062502-TF 20 24 SH-9051003-8b 18 28
NM-B030001-SC 4 66 SH-8030802-TP 22 41 SM-8083002-TF 12 30 SM-9051553-8B 22 48
HM-8030001-SC & 57 SN-8030802-TP 24 4 SM-B0B3002-TP 12 44 SM-0080813-5C 2 58
NM-8030001-5C 10 17 SM-8030802-TP 24 31 SK-B0B3002-TP 14 10 SH-0083553-38 22 13

— 40 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 3

Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.
a g - No. &8 H No. g & # No. e & A No.
SH-9125013-58 2 34 WS-0410002-KN 4 15 ¥S-1220002-KP 30 38 166-26105 & 27
$5-1060810-5P 4 43 ¥S-0410002-XN 4 37 166-25204 68 31
$8-1090750-SP 4 75 VS-0410002-KN & 2 110-24502 26 33 166-25303 6 36
$5-1090930-SP 28 9 VS-0410002-KN 6 13 111-50208 2 8 166-25402 &€ 3
$S-1090930-SP 28 11 ¥$-0410002-KN 6 84 111-50307 2 5 166-25402 6 14
$8-1090930-SP 28 12 VS-0410002-KN 8 40 111-50406 2 6 166-25501 6 5
$5-2090510-SP 4 39 US-0410002-KN 8 51 118-49502 2 13 166-25600 8 14
$5-2090710-3P 6 29 YS-0410002-KN 16 48 165-48505 4 23 166-25708 8 15
§5-4090515-SP 4 81 WS-0410002-KN 16 72 165-498057 39 7 166-25808 3 9
$5-4090615-8P 4 2 WS-0410002-KN 18 23 165-49156 38 9 166-25807 8 7
$$-4000810-SF 6 79 WS-0410002-KN 18 42 165-49255 39 8 166-26103 B 16
$8-4000810~SP 30 32 WS-0410002-KN 18 50 185~50055 34 11 166~-26202 18 55
$5-4090815-5p 4 79 ¥S-0410002-KN 22 6 165-50253 4 12 166-26400 18 58
$5-6060220-SPF 4 74 WS-0410002-KN 26 13 185-50352 34 13 166-26509 18 64
S5-5080810-5P 28 64 ¥S-0410002-KN 26 16 165-50451 34 14 166-26608 18 63
$8-6080810-SP 38 49 VS-0410002-KN 32 19 165-50550 34 15 166-26707 20 39
$5-5081210-SP 8 82 YS-0410002-KN 38 11 165~50659 34 17 166-26806 20 33
35-6090810-5P 12 21 VS-0410002-KN 38 20 165-50758 34 18 186~26905 20 390
55-6090810-SP 14 1 YS-0410002-KN 38 37 165-50857 34 19 166-27002 20 26
$$-6090810-SP 28 36 ¥S-0510002-KN 2 22 165-50956 34 20 166-27101 20 37
$5-6080810-SP 28 51 ¥S-0510002-KN 2 25 165-51053 34 21 166-27309 20 32
$$-6090810-5P 28 54 | WS-0510002-KN 2 44 185-51152 34 22 166-27408 8 28
S5-61116810-SP 38 43 WS-0510002-KN 4 20 165-51251 34 23 166-27507 & 17
55-6121010-SP 22 9 | WS-0510002-KN & 39 165-51350 41 166-27606 8§ 26
$5-6121210-SP 4 46 ¥S-0510002-KN 8 37 165-51459 34 725 166-27705 8§ 23
$3-6121210-SF 8 20 WS-0510002-KN 16 25 165-51558 34 2 166-27804 8 24
$5-6621840-SP 39 5 ¥S-0510002-KN 16 38 165-51657 34 3 166-27903 & 21
$5-7111260-SP 28 7 WS-0510002-KN 18 18 165-51756 34 24 166-28000 26 7
$8-7111410-SP 22 3 WS-0510002-KN 18 46 16551855 34 4 166-28109 8 8
$$-7120410-TF 4 7 WS-0510002-KN 18 54 165-51954 34 5 166-28208 8 29
$5-8080610-SP 16 32 WS-0510002-KN 22 47 165-52051 34 16 166-28307 8 13
$5-8080610-SP 38 40 VS-0510002-KN 28 2 165-52150 4 6 166-28406 28 67
$5-8080610-5P 38 45 WS-0510002-KN 28 40 165-52259 34 7 166~28505 2 5
$5-8110510-SP 28 47 US-0510002-KN 30 35 165-52358 34 8 166-28604 8 ]
$5-8680812-TP 8 48 VS-0510002-KF 32 3 185-52556 34 9 166-28703 4 35
55-8660612-TF 12 28 VS-0510002-KN 32 15 165-52655 34 36 166-28802 4 28
$5-8660812-TPF 14 9 WS-0510002-KH 38 28 165-52754 34 10 166~28901 26 22
5§-8660612-TP 18 33 YS-0510002-KN 38 44 165-52853 34 2 166-29107 18 44
35-9090640-5P 22 5% VS~0610002~KN 2 50 165-52952 34 27 166-29206 4 21
$5-9111010-3P 26 1 US-0810002-KN 2 59 165-53059 18 47 166-29305 4 32
$8-9182010-SN 26 34 VS-0610002-KN 4 81 165-53158 18 43 166-29404 e 3
ST-4041621-8N 2 3 VS-0610002-K8 6 20 165-53257 32 21 166-29503 10 5
VS-0610002-KN 6 47 165-53356 32 22 166-29602 347
WpP-0320501-SC 16 10 VS-0610002-K¥ 6 51 165-53455 34 31 | 166-29701 8 49
WP-0320501-8C 16 13 ¥S-0610002-KN 6 61 165-53653 34 32 166-29800 g 53
WP-0320501-5C 24 8 | Ws-0610002-KN 6 65 165-53752 34 33 166-29917 3 58
WP-0430801-SC 2 4 ¥S-0610002-KN 16 5 165-53851 4 64 166-30014 5 58
WP-0430801-5C 4 11 VS-0610002-K% 16 27 165-53950 32 1 166-30113 3 56
VP-0430801-5C 4 16 US-0610002-KN 16 55 165-54057 35 6 166-30204 & 45
WP-0430801-5C & 52 VS-0610002-K¥ 18 8 165-54156 34 28 166-30303 8 3
¥P-0430801-8C & 81 VS-0610002-KN 20 25 165-54255 34 29 166-30402 8 42
¥P-0430801-SC 16 49 VS-0610002-KN 20 23 165-54354 34 30 166-30501 3 30
¥P-0531001-8C 2 23 WS-0610002-KN 20 35 165-54453 35 12 166-30600 8 32
¥P-0531001-SC 2 28 WS-0610002-KH 24 21 165-54552 4 22 166-30709 8 39
WP-0531001-SC 2 43 US-0610002-KN 26 3 165-54800 2 36 166-30808 8 36
VP-0531001-3C 22 4 YS-0610002-KK 30 19 165-54809 35 1 166-30807 3 34
¥P-0531001-SC 30 36 VS-0810002-KN 32 34 165-55005 35 14 | 166-31004 3 43
VP-0641801-SC 2 80 ¥S-0610002-KN 32 45 165-55203 35 5 1668-31111 8 67
WP-0641601-5C 4 62 ¥S-0621210-Kk 20 18 165~55653 8 85 166-31202 8 64
YP-0641801-SC 18 56 WS-0820002-KK 6 3 165-55658 34 34 166-31301 & 65
WP-0841601-S5C 20 36 WS-0820002-KN 6 25 165-62654 34 35 166-31400 3 62
WP-0841601-SC 24 20 ¥S-0820002-KN 6 44 165-63108 2 54 166-31509 3 61
YP-0641601-8C 32 35 ¥s-0820002-KN 6 72 165-63207 2 8l 166-31608 8 63
VP-0841800-5C 20 10 ¥S-0820002-KN 6 75 165-64304 2 57 166-31707 & 60
UP-0841801-SC 4 50 YS-0820002-KN 10 2 165-69550 6 34 166-31814 8 59
YP-0841601-SC 6 43 ¥S-0820002-KK 12 29 165-90002 35 2 166-31939 8 72
WP-0841801-SC 18 66 ¥S-0820002-KN 14 38 165-90200 4 17 166-32010 3 68
UP-0841601-SC 24 12 VS-0820002-KN 16 21 165-90309 4 18 166-32119 8 75
UP-0841601-SC 32 8 ¥S-0820002-KN 16 65 165-80309 3% 28 166-32200 § 69
Ys-0210002-KN 20 22 VS-0820002-KN 18 3 165-91109 35 20 166-32309 8 T4
¥S-0310002-KN 6 32 | vS-0820002-KN 20 11 166-24009 4 33 166~32408 g8 73
¥S-0310002-KN 24 14 ¥S-0820002-KN 24 11 166-24405 4 55 166-32507 10 14
¥5-0310002-XN 24 28 US-0820002-KN 32 7 166-24504 8 7 166-32606 10 15
¥5-0410002-KN 2 38 ¥S5~1020002~KN 2 32 168-24803 6 17 166-32705 10 9
WS-0410002-XH 2 56 ¥S-1020002-KXk 16 68 166-24800 6 22 166-32804 10 11
WS-0410002-KN 4 10 WS-1220002-Kp 30 8 166-25008 6 28 166-32903 10 20

— 41 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ® 3l

Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. PFage Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.
& 8 H No. & 8 R No. & 8§ R No. & 8 E No.
166-33000 10 19 186-41102 22 20 186-48909 38 18 166-63304 28 37
166-33109 10 16 166~41201 22 21 186-49006 38 8 166-53403 28 58
166-33208 10 8 166-41300 18 10 166-49105 33 10 166-63502 28 59
166-33307 10 7 166-41409 18 5 166-49204 38 g 166-63601 28 52
166-33406 10 8 166-41508 18 B 166f49303 38 19 166-63700 28 50
186-33406 3610 166-41807 18 11 166-49402 38 22 166-63809 28 49
166-33505 12 32 186-41706 18 12 166-48501 38 16 166-63908 28 48
166-33703 12 31 166-41805 22 16 | 166-49600 38 14 166-64005 16 B2
166-33802 12 27 166-41904 2 17 166-49709 38 17 166-64104 28 10
1686-23901 12 41 166-42001 22 19 166-49808 38 13 166-64203 28 8
166-33901 14 ve 166-42100 22 18 166-49907 24 29 166-64302 28 5
166-34008 12 38 166-42217 22 1 166-50004 24 28 166-64401 28 4
166-34208 12 33 166-42308 22 5 166-50103 . 38 4 166-64500 28 3
166-34305 12 36 166~-42407 22 7 166-50202 38 3 166-64609 28 6
166-34404 12 39 166-42506 22 10 166-50301 38 2 166-64708 28 87
1686-34503 12 3% 166-42613 22 2 166-50400 38 1 166-64807 28 55
166-34701 14 13 166-42803 24 3 166-50608 38 6 166-65002 8 3
166-34800 12 47 166-42902 24 8 166-50707 38 38 166-65101 § 10
166-34909 14 12 166-43108 24 16 166-50905 38 33 ! 166-65309 28 20
166-35005 14 g | 186-43207 24 15 166-51002 38 35 166-65408 28 19
166-35104 14 11 166-43306 24 23 166-51101 1 3 166-65507 28 24
166-25203 16 58 .| 166-43405 24 19 | 186-51200 38 39 | 166-65606 28 26
166-35302 16 58 166-43504 24 9 166-51309 3 4 166-65705 28 30
166-35401 16 42 166-43603 24 13 166-51408 38 42 166-65804 28 16
166-35500 16 41 166-43702 16 1 166-51507 38 46 166-65903 28 27
166-35600 16 43 166-43801 28 B8 166-51606 4 47 166-66000 28 28
166-35708 16 8 166-43900 32 4 166-51705 4 42 166-66208 28 17
166-35807 16 7 166-44007 32 5 166-51804 38 60 166-66307 30 17
166-35906 16 3 | 166-44106 32 12 | 166-51903 38 61 | 166-66406 30 186
166-36003 16 2 166-44205 32 14 166-52018 4 4 166-66505 36 10
166-36151 16 15 166-44304 32 9 [ 186-52109 4 68 | 166-66604 30 37
166-36201 16 18 166-44403 32 15 166-52216 4 51 166-66802 30 12
166-36300 15 19 166-44502 32 18 166-52315 4 B2 166-68901 30 9
166-36508 16 35 | 166-44801 6 74 | 166-60408 28 13 | 166-67008 30 15
166-36607 15 34 166-44700 6 62 166-60607 28 53 166-67107 3 11
166-36706 16 31 166~44809 6 b8 166-60706 28 45 166-67206 30 1
166-36805 16 36 166-44908 6 49 166-60805 30 30 166-67305 30 4
166-37001 16 29 166-45004 & 5§ 166-60904 30 33 166-67404 30 2
166-37100 16 q 166-45103 6§ 52 166-61019 12 28 166-67503 30 5
166-37208 18 14 186-45202 6 48 166-61050 12 23 166-67602 30 29
166-37308 16 40 166-45301 6 42 166-61118 14 4 166-58303 30 24
166-37407 18 26 166-45400 6 40 166-51159 14 3 166-68402 32 40
166-37605 38 57 166~45509 6 86 166-61209 12 9 166-68501 32 38
168-37704 18 34 166-45608 26 6 166-61209 14 29 166-68600 2
166-37803 18 32 186-45707 26 9 166-61258 12 1 166-68709 32 30
166-37902 18 31 166-45308 26 1 166-61258 14 20 166-68808 32 32
166-38009 18 30 166-45905 26 10 166-61308 12 5 166-68907 32 35
166-38108 18 29 166-46002 26 11 166-61308 14 33 166-69004 32 42
16638207 18 4o | 166-48101 26 14 | 166-61407 1217 | 166-69103 32 46
166-38306 18 48 186-48200 26 19 166-61407 14 21 166-69202 32 48
166-38405 18 49 166-46309 26 18 166-61506 la 7 166-69301 38 52
166-38504 20 17 166-46408 28 21 186-61508 14 31 166-69350 38 a7
166-38702 20 13 166-46515 26 23 166-81605 12 ] 166-69418 28 Bl
168-38801 20 40 166-46606 26 25 166-61605 14 32 166-69509 38 56
166-38000 20 19 166-46903 26 28 166-61704 12 4 166-69608 38 53
166-30007 20 g 166-47000 26 27 166-61704 14 34 166-69707 38 51
166-30108 20 P 166~-47109 18 1 166-61704 3% 18 166-69806 38 55
166-39205 20 6 166-47208 18 18 166-61803 12 3 166-69905 38 54
166-30304 20 5 166-47307 18 14 166-61803 14 35 166-70002 38 48
166-39403 20 3 166-47406 13 20 166-61902 4 69 166-70101 28 B3
166-38502 22 39 186-47505 18 21 16662009 4 34 166-77601 2 52
166-30601 22 29 166-47604 18 22 166-62108 12 22 166-77700 2 31
186-39718 22 30 166-47703 22 57 166-62108 14 2 166-77809 2 29
166-39809 22 31 166-47802 22 48 166-62207 3B 15 166-77908 2 24
156-399186 22 33 166-47901 22 51 166-62306 32 28 166-78005 2 39
166-40005 22 40 168-48008 22 50 166-62405 32 27 166-78104 16 53
166-40104 22 15 166-48107 22 49 166-62504 32 29 166-78203 16 60
166-40203 22 36 166-48206 22 58 166-62603 32 24 -] 166-73302 16 57
166-40302 22 42 166-48305 22 52 168-62710 28 39 166-78500 6 B3
186-40401 22 55 166-48404 38 25 186-62801 28 35 166-78708 2 18
186-40500 29 98 186-48503 38 30 166-62900 28 3 166-78807 2 4
166-40807 22 o5 | 166-48602 38 27 | 166-83007 28 38 | :166-78906 21
166-40914 29 24 168-48701 38 59 166-63106 28 33 | 1166-79003 2 20
166-41029 22 23 186-48800 3% 23 166-63205 28 32 166-79102 2 2

— 42 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 3

Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.}] Part No. Page Ref.
® & E No. & 8 E No. s 8 A No. R A No.

166-79201 2 14 167-15005 6 37
166-79318 4 54 167-15104 g 53
16679409 4 25 167-15203 32 23
166-79508 6 11 167-15401 6 41
166-79607 4 12 167-15609 2 49
166-79805 4 5 167-15906 2 9
166-79904 4 B 167-16003 2 48
166-80001 4 3 167-16409 4 3
166-80100 4 1 167-16508 2 47
166-80209 4 38 167-16904 20 31
166-80308 16 52 167-17001 3 71
166-80506 28 42 167-17100 10 13
166-80605 28 43 167-17209 16 6
166-80704 28 44 167-17308 2 16
166-80803 12 2 167-17308 4 53
166-80803 14 38 167-17407 18 65
166-80910 36 13 167~17506 12 25
166-81009 36 20 167-17506 14 6
166~99605 8 18 167-17605 8§ 54
166-99704 30 22 167-17704 2 15
166-99803 30 25 | 167-17303 2 19
166-99002 0 23 167-17902 4 9
167-00007 16 70 167-17802 4 14
167-00106 16 T 167-18009 2 7
167-00205 32 2% 167-18009 2 10
167-01807 28 66 167-18108 20 41
167-04314 4 70 167-18207 2 12
167-04512 4 12 167-18405 10 10
167-04702 28 69 167-18702 4 27
167-05008 5 81 167-75850 28 31
167-05105 6 30 167-95007 18 36
167-05204 B 78 167-95108 24 25
167~05303 B 54 167-95502 28 56
167-100086 4 28 167-85700 3 13
167-10105 4 30 167-95368 3% 22
167-10204 18 52 167-95908 28 14
167-10303 8 25 167-96005 28 70
167-10501 20 4 167-96609 38 24
167-10600 18 4 167-96708 3k 23
167-10600 18 13 167-97003 3 6
167-10709 & 55 167-97201 39 4
167-10808 24 18 167-97805 39 2
167-10807 18 56 167-97904 . 39 1
167-11004 18 66 167-98605 18 38
167-11202 12 37 167-88405 4 40
167-11202 4 i 167-99504 4 41
167-11301 8 11 167-99801 3/ 29
167-11301 183 60 168-00104 4 80
167-11301 30 14 168-11200 4 83
167-11301 32 47 168-11507 4 82
167-11400 18 27 168-11705 20 43
167-11509 30 6 168-76807 6 24
167-11608 28 138 168-76906 5 19
167-11608 28 25 168-77003 12 43
167-12002 20 29 168-77003 14 18
167-12101 10 4 188-77102 22 27
167-12309 24 5 168-77201 22 28
167-12408 18 69 168~77300 16 28
167-12507 6 22 168-77409 4 71
167~13000 22 43 168-77508 g 79
167-13190 22 45 168-77607 16 74
167-13208 8 35 168-77805 4 84
167-13208 16 37 168-77904 18 75
167-13208 18 15 168-78001 8 5
187-13307 18 7 168-79108 4 78
167-13307 30 18 168-79207 4 45
167-13307 32 33 168~79306 36 28
167-13406 12 45

167-13406 14 16

167-13505 20 23

167-13804 4 43

167-13703 0 27

167~14208 18 25

167-14305 18 57

167-14404 20 18

167-14503 8 12

— 43 —






-_.._lKl JUK| st

)
| sELGEsS, >EE
To order o for further

JUKI CORPORATION ""Wﬂjgm ;

o ——

——

M= P A RN RO TR L EETINS RO T,
= T dascriglion covensd i this parbs st s subject 2o change for improvement of the commodity without mofioo.

HomA=UU L0 SRS AREDEsteTEn - 8L cE2oTT,
= Trnis parts st is adited and grinbed in ACcordance with e procust specifications as of Juna 19655

Frimled @ Japan



